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Application to Obtain or Amend’ a Water or Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Nece55|ty (CCN)

A u

Purpose of Appllcatlon

-Obtain CONew Water CCN CONew Sewer CCN
XlAmend. ElWater CCN# (s) 10342
CJAmend COSewer CCN#(s)

| 1. Applicant Information

i o . . . [ "

Applicant A

Utility name: H=M-W Special Ut|||ty District
Certificate number: 10342 C
Street address (City/ST/ZiP/Code): P.O. Box 837

Mailing addi'ess(City/ST/ZIP/Code): Pinehurst, Texas 77362
Utility Phone Number and Fax: (281) 356-5060 ’

Contact information

Please provide information about the person(s) to be contacted regarding this application. Indicate if this person is the
owner, operator, engineer, attorney, accountant manager, or other title related to the applicant.

Name: Rachel Musgrove i . ' - | Title: Projecét Engineer
Mailing address: 13430 Northwest Freeway, Smte 1100 |
Email: rmusgrove@cobbfendley.com | Phone and Fax: (713) 462-3242

L|st all counties in which service is proposed: \

Application to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form 16362)
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B.

C.

¥

Check the appropriate box and providqeaiﬁformation regarding the legal status of the applicant:

’
¥

O Investor Owned Utility O Individual O Partnership ‘
J Home or Property Owners Association O I‘-ﬁor-profit Corpor;tion H-M-W is operéting under Water
? Code Chapter 65 governing
Special Ut|I|ty Districts and is in
possession of CCN 10342.

L1 Non-profit, member-ownhed, member-controlled cdoperative corporation
(Water Code Chapter 67, Water Supply or Sewer Service Corporation)

0 Municipality ] District L1 Other - Please explain:

If the applicant is a For-Profit business or corpor:;tion, please include the following information:
i. A copy of the corporation’s “Certification'of Account Status” from the Texas State Comptroller of Public
Accounts,
i.  The corporation’s charter nimber as recorded with the Office of the Texas Secretary of. .
State:’ . . : .
iii.  Alisting of all stockholders and their respective percentages of ownership.

iv. A copy of the company’s organizational chart, if available. .
v. .Alist of all directors and disclose the tile of each individual.

&

vi.  Alist of all affiliated organizations (if any) and explain the affiliate’s business relationship with the applicant.

If the appllcant is a Texas Water Code (TWC) Chapter 67 water supply or sewer service corporation please provide:
i. A copy of the Articles of Incorporatlon and By-Laws.
ii.  The corporation’s charter number as recorded wnth the Office of the Texas Secretary of State
iii. ldentification of all board members including name, address, tltle and telephone number.
iv.  Acopy ofthe corporation’s Certificate of Account Status from the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts.

:2.

A Are there people already living in the proposed area?”’
+ If YES, dre any currently receiving utility service? X Yes O No

Locatlon Informatlon

Yesl J No

If YES, from WHOM? - H-M-W SUD
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B. Demonstrate the Need for Service by providing the following: .
Have you received any requests for service in the requested service area?
Oves ENo Note: EX|st|ng facilities serve ail identified lots in the proposed.and
' If YES, provide the following: existing service area -
i.  Describe the service area and circumstances driving the need for'service in the requested area. Indicate
the name(s) and address(es) of landowner(s), prospective landowner(s), tenant(s), or resident(s) that
» ' have requested service; and/or ‘ K
Describe the économic need(s) for ‘service in ‘the requested area (i.e. plat apprbvals, recent
annexation(s) or annexation request(s), bl_,uilding permits, septic tank permits, hospitals, etc.); and/or

-

iii.  Discuss in detail the environmental need(s) for service in the requested area (i.e. failing septic tanks.in
the réquested area, fueling wells, etc.); and/or

iv.  Provide copies of any written application(s) or request(s) for service iﬁ the requested area; nd[o

W Provide coples of any reports’ and/or market studies demonstrating existing or anticipated growth in the
! requested area.

vi.  If none of these |tems exist or are available, please justify the need for service in the proposed area in
. writing. .

, | Note! Failure to demonstrate a need for additional service in the proposed service area may result in the delay and /or
possible denial of the application. o
{
C. Isany portion of the proposed service area inside an incorporated city or district?
U Yes K No
If YES, within the corporate limits of: : N

& Provide a copy of any franchise, permit, or consent granted by the city or district. If not'available please explain:
- )

s v

D. Isany portion of the proposed serwce area inside another utility’s CCN area?
Kves [INo See Attachment 1 )
If YES, has the current CCN holder agreed to decertify the proposed area?
A request has been sent to the overlapping CCN owners.-

- ) If NO, are you seeking dual or single certification of the area? Explain why decertification of the area is in the public
interest:

X

H-M-W is seeking single certification. Decer’uf cation of the areas proposed will allow for equal .
voting opportunities for those being served and will allow those who currently have partial
inclusion, but are not being served, to be released.

\
e

Application to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Certificate of Convenience and NecesSsity, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form 10362)
Page 4 of 25

x



3. Map Requirements

Attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application:
A. Alocation map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to accurately locate the proposed area
within the county. See Attachment 2
'B. A map showing only the proposed area by:
i.  metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or register professional land surveyor; or
ii. projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record and cléarly labeled).
Also, a data disk labeled with the applicant’s name must be provided; or See Attachment 3
iii.  following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks; or
iv.  acopy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds.
C. A written description of the proposed service area. See Attachment 4
D. Prowde separate and additional maps of the proposed area(s) to show the following:
i.  all facilities, illustrating separately facmtles for production, transmission, and distribution of the applicant’s

service(s); and ‘SeeAttachment 5
ii.  any facilities, customers or area currently being served outside the applicant’s certificated area(s).

Note: Failure to provide adequate mapping information may result in the delay or possible denial of your
-application.

igital data submitted in a format other than ArcView shape file or Arc/Info EQO file may result in the delay or inability to
view applicant’s mapping information. -
For information on obtaining a CCN base map or questions about sending digital map data, please visit the Water
Utilities section of theé PUC website for assistance.

Not Applicable

A Please provide the following information:

i.  alist'of public drinking water supply system(s) or sewer system(s) within a 2 mile radius of the proposed
-system;

ii. copies of written requests seeking to obtain service from each of the public drinking water systems or sewer
systems listed in a. 1 above or documentatlon that it is not economically feasible to obtain service from each
entity;

iii.  copies of written responses from each system or evidence that they did not reply; and

iv.  for sewer utilities, documentation showing that you have obtained or applied for a wastewater discharge
permit.

‘ Were your requests for service denled? DYes ONo

Application to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Cértificate of Convenience and Necessity, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form 10362)
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i. Ifyes, please provide docukh_ént'ation of the denial of service and go to c.

ii.  Ifno, please provide a detailed analysis which justifies your reasons for not accepting service. A separate
analysis must be prepared and submitted for each utility that granted your request for sérvice.

‘. Please summarize how the proposed utility systém will be constructed and describe each projected construction

phase, if any: . . ) ;

D. Date of plat approval, if required: .
Approved by:

3 -

E. - Date Plans & Specifications submitted to the TCEQ for approval:
. Attach copy of approval letter, if avallable If the letter
is not available by the time your CCN application is submitted, piease supplement your application with a copy of the
letter once you receive it from the TCEQ.

* N y
y

‘F. Date construction is scheduled t6 commence: . -

% - .

G. Date service is scheduled to commence: . i . .
- 3y ~

: 5 Exnstlng System lnformatlon

A. Please provide the foIIowmg information for each’ water and/or sewer system attach addntlonal sheets if necessary.

i » Water system(s): TCEQ Public Water System identification number(s): See Attachment 6

Ly f
4 + - 1 -
; A “ R
' ' f ; - ;
‘ ii. Sewer system(s): TCEQ Discharge Permit nun‘}ber(s)

Appllcatlon to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Certificate of Convenlence and Necessity, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form 10362)
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iii. Date of last TCEQ water and/or sewer system inspection(s): See Attachment 6
iv. Attach a copy of the most recent TCEQ water and/or sewer inspection report letter(s). See Attachment 6

V. For each system deficiency listed in the TCEQ inspection report letter; attach a brief explanation I|st|ng
the actions taken or being taken by the utility to correct the listed deficiencies, including the proposed

completion dateés. ’

-

B. . Provude the’ foIIowmg mformatlon about the utility’s certified water and/or sewer operators
: Name . . ‘Classes - ‘License Number _
Fortino Camacho D W00008153
Carl D Garrison ‘ X c WG0010024
Mark W Crist . _ic 7 |weoo12408 ¢,
Peter J Garcia ! | Csl,C,D €10009288, WG0012500, WW0038254
Michael Macias D W00037451 ,
John P Pinheiro o |csLc C10010106, WG0015890
. ‘ Jeffery W Scales CSI, C C10009261, WG0011529
, | George Yzaguirre ' D W00034200

- Attach additional sheet(s) if necessary —
C. Using thé current number of customers, is any facility component in systems named in #5A above operating at
85% or greater of minimum standard capacity?
EJ Yes Kipling Oaks 1 is the only system operating at higher than
. No . 85% of the system’capacity.
Attach a copy of the 85% rule compllance document filed with the TCEQ if the system is operatlng at 85% or
greater of the TCEQ's minimum standard “capacity requirements. See Attachment 7

D. In the table below, the number of existing and/or proposed metered and non-metered conriections (by size). .
The proposed number should reflect the information presented in the business planor financial documentation )
and refléct the number of service requests identified in Question 2.b in the application.

See attachment 6 for a list of connectlon counts .

’ . ‘TCEQ Water System . TCEQ Sewer. System- '
Connection Existing Proposed Connection Existing ‘Proposed
5/8" or 3/4" meter | , .| Residential ’ -
. 1" meter or larger 7 Commercial. |- -
Non-Metered :f * ) . ‘Industrial

Application to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Cértificate of Convenience and Necessity, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form 10362)
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-_  TCEQ Water System ’ TCEQ Sewer System
Other: ‘ . Other: '
. Total Water ) Total Sewer o : 1.
E. "If this application is for a water CCN only, please explain how sewer service is or will be provided:
> )

-

Residents are sel"vea by on-site sewage,fécilities (OSSF) located on each residential lot.

s

1

F.. If this application is for a sewer CCN only, please explain how water service is or will be provided:

N/A “ -

-

%

G. Effect of Granting a Certificate Amendment. See Attachment 8

Explain in detail the effect of granting of a cértificate or an amendment, including, but not limited to
regionalization, compliance and economic éffects on the following:

i the applicant,
ii. any retail public utility of the same kind.already serving the proximate area; and
ii. any landowner(s) in the requested area.

i S
H. Do you currently purchase or plan to6 purchase water or séwer treatment capacity from another source?
i. O No, (skip the rest of this question and go to #6)
ii. x| Yes, Water

¢ »
Purchased on a . [s] Regular [ Seasonal  []Emergency basis?
. Water Source _% of Total Treatment = -«
For Shady Acres - Aqua Texas CCN 13203 B 100.00% /

Application to Obtain or Amend a Water or Séwer Certificate of Convemencé and Necessity, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form 10362)
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Water Source , . % of Total Treatment .

0.00%
. ) . L . 0.00%
ii. O] Yes, Sewer treatment capacity ,
Purchased on a . O Regular [ Seasonal ] Emergency basis?
Sewer Source - % of Total Treatment
' ' 0.00% "
0.00%
Lt 0.00% :
iv. Provide a signed and dated cobv of the most current water or sewer treatment capacity purchase

agreement or contract. See Attachment 9
l. . Ability to Provide Adequate Service.
Describe the ability of the ap‘plicapt to provide adequate service, including meeting the'standards of the
commission, taking both of the following items into consideration:
<. the current and projected density; and

ii. the land use of the requested area.

See Attachment 10
J. Effect on the Land. Explain the effect on the land to be included in the certificated area.

Resources are conserved due to regionalized water services being provided.

_6. Financial Information

-

A. For new water and/or sewer systems and for applicants with existing CCNs who are constructing a new stand-.

alone water and/or sewer system:”  Not Applicable

i the applicant must provide an analysis of all necessary costs for constructing, operating, and maintaining
the system, and the source of that capital (such as a financial statement for the developing entity) for
which the CCN is requested for at least the first five years. In addition, if service has been offered by an
existing retail water service provider as stated in #4.A., but the applicant has determined 'that the cost of
, service as finally offered renders the project not economically feasible, the applicant must provide a
comparlson analysis of all necessary costs for acquiring and continuing to receive service from-the
existing system for the same period.

‘ . ii. Attach projected profit and loss statements, cash flow worksheets, and balance sheets (projected five
year financial plan worksheet is attached) for each of the first five years of operation. Income from rates

Appllcatlon to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessnty, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form 10362)
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* should correlate to the projected growth in eonnections, shown on the projected profit and loss

statement.
iii.- Attach a proposed rate schedule or tariff.. Describe the procedure for determining the rates and fees
. and indicate.the date of last change, if applicable. Attach copies of any cost of service studies or rate
. analysis worksheets. & ) -
B. ' For existing water and/or sewer systems: )

i Attach a profit and Ioss statement and current balance sheet for existing businesses (end of last fiscal
year is acceptable). Describe soUrces and terms for borrowed capital such as loans, bonds, or notes
(profit and loss and balance sheet worksheets are attached, if needed). See Attachment 11

=i Attach a proposed rate schedule or tariff. See Attachment 12

3 ¥
< Note: An existing water and/or sewer system may be required to provide the information in 6.A.i. above during

the technical review phase if necessary for staff to completely evaluate the application
C. Identify any funds you are required to accurmulate and restrict by lenders or capital prowders None
D. In lieu of the information in #6.A. thru #6.C. , you may provide information concerning loan approvals W|th|n the
. . last three (3) years from lending institutions or agencies including the most recent financial audit of the
applicant. Not Applicable
< Note: Failuré to provide adequate financial mformatlon may result-in the delay or possible denial of your
application.

- i . S

7 Notlce Requwements

A, All proposed notice forms must be completed and submltted with the appllcatnon Do not mail or publlsh the
' > notices unt|I you receive written approval from the commission to'do so. See Attachment 13
B. The commission cannot grant aCCN until proper‘notice of the application has been given. Commission rulés

do not allow a waiver of notice requiremeénts for CCN applicants. :
C. It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that.proper notice is given to all entities that are required to receive

%

a notice.

D.. Recommended notice forms for publication, neigzhboring cities and systems, landowners with 25 acres or more,
and customers are included with this application for use in preparing proposed notices. (Notice forms are
available in Spanish upon request ) . ' N

E. After reviewing and, if necessary, modifying the proposed notice; the commission will send the notice to'the n

applicant after the application is accepted for filing along with instructions for publlcatlon and/or malllng
Please review the notice carefully before providing the notice:

F. Notice For Publication:
The applicant shall publish the notice in a newspaper with general circulation in‘the county(ies) where a CCN is
" being requested. The notice must be published once each week for two consecutive weeks beginning with the
week after the notice is received from the commission. Proof of publication in the form of a publisher’s affidavit
shall be submitted to the commission within 30 days of the last publication date. The affidavit shall state with
specificity; each county in which the newspaper is of general circulation.

G. Notice To Neighboring Utilities: . ‘

t

i. " List all nelghborlng retail public utilities and cities providing the same utility service within the foI|ownng
vicinities of the appllcant s proposed certificate area.
ii. For apphcatlons for the issuance of a NEW CCN, the apphcant must mail the notice with a copy of the
. proposed CCN map to all cities and heighboring retail publlc utilities providing the same utility service

within five (5) miles of the requested service area.

Application to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Nece55|ty, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form 10362)
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iii. For applications for the AMENDMENT of a CCN, the applicant must mail the notice with a copy of the
proposed CCN map ' to all cities and neighboring rétail public utilities providing the same utility service
within two (2) miles of the requested service area.

.I. Notice to Customers:

Investor Owned Utilities (IOUs) that are currently providing serV|ce without a CCN must provide individual
mailed notice to all current customers. The notice must contain the current rates, the date those rates were
instituted and any other information required in the application.

I The commission may require the applicant to deliver notice to other affected
persons or agencies.

Do not publlsh or send copies of the.proposed notnces to:anyone at the time you submit the
’appllcatlon to the commission: Wait until you receive written authonzatlon to do-so. Authorization-

" | oceurs after the commission has: réviewed the notices for completeness, and your application has been.

" accepted for filing. Once the application is accepted for filing, you will receive written authorizationto |

-provide notice. Please check the notices for accuracy before. providing them to the; publlc. Itis the

:applicant’s burden to ensure that correct and accurate notice is pgovngegl

u

Application to Obtaln or Amend a Water or Sewer Certlflcate of Convenience and Nece55|ty, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form 10362)
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, ‘OATH

 STATEOF ,  ffexss;  © Y ETTRREL
COUNTY OF Monlgomery, . P "L . Lol »\,ﬁ i
I S ,_,.W._‘,_,._‘,,M__,,, SR
1, Doigisd’s: Mier, - . ] v " M.being, dulyr sworn,
. f||e this applicatlon as Piesidenti” * " . .o rH (mdrcate relationship to Apphcant

‘that is; owner, member of partnershrp, tntle as ofﬂcer of corporation, or other authonzed
‘fepresentative of Apphcant), that, in- such capacuty, Iam quallﬂed and' authorized to file -
.and verify such-application, am personally familiar with the maps and- finanicial’ informatlon
Fled with: this application; and have complied with all the requlrements contained:in this
‘apphcatnon and, that all such statements made and matters set forth. therein-are true and
correct:: | further state that the: appltcation Is made in good faith and’ that thls apphcatuon
does not duphcate any F hng presently before the Publlc Utifity- Commlsswn of Texas. |

o T further represent that-the apphcatlon form hasnot been changed alteréd or amended
from its- original form.
I further represent that the. Appllcant wnII prg |de contmuous and 2
: ser\nce to all customers and qualifled appllc_
‘servicéarea.-

‘ (Utiluty s Authorleed Representatwe)

hIf the Affiant to this form'is any person’othér than the sole’ owner, partnér, officer o_f the
‘Applicant, or its- attorney, a properly verified’ Power of Attornéy.must be.enclosed.

SUBSCRIBED AN ORN TO BEFDRE ME 9 lgotary Publlc in and‘for the State of Texas,
Thlsdav L e of Bx pipdnd 120

SEAL -

< .

L

P, -
SR, JORN L RORERTSON
g%, % Notary Public, Stofe of Iéxgs’

'.%;; ..... ‘g;

i _

Hy Commlsslon Expires.
Novembar 21, 2018

?

. Application to Obtam ar Amend a Water or Sewer ‘Certificate of Convenlence and Necessity, 9{1;’14 {formerlv TCEQ form 10362}
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Montgomery County Attachments

‘.
i

1 List of Overlapping CCN Boundaries

2’ Location Map of all CCN Areas in Harris County

3 Proposed Maps - Digital Data also included

4 Boundary Description of the Areas
* S Facility Maps Showing Production, Transmission, and Distribution
+ 6 Existing System Information

7 Kipling Oaks 1 - 85% Compliance letter

8 Effect of Granting a Certificate Amendment

9 Current Water Capacity Purchase Agreement
10 Ability to Provide Adequate Service
11 Profit and Loss Statements for Previous Fiscal Year
12 Rate and Tariff

"13 Example Notice Forms and addresses
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TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION:

THE STATE OF
CouNTY OF LRATV% -
hereby L Ihll 18 8 true and correct ¢ -
tenlfy 0Py of a Texas N,
Commission docurnent, which Is ﬁl.:d l:'::l

E?Jr.ﬂ“mau?‘angm‘.”amm
ﬁcz%wzs 199t

Ladosha Cas :
Tesas N m‘lﬁuﬂh Aciing Chief Clerk
Conservation Commission

' CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY

To Provide Water Service Under V.T.C.A., Watet Code
and Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Substantive Rules

Certificate No. 10342
[ Certificate Holder: « .
Name: - H-M-W Special Utility District

Address: 26718 Decker Prairie-Rosehill Road
Pinehurst, Texas 77362

. General Description and Location of Service Area:
_The area covered by this certificate are located in Montgomery and Harris counties as
follows:

MONTGOMERY COUNTY ,
Allenwood is located approximately 18% miles southwest of downtown Conroe, Texas and
is generally bounded on the north by Leaf Street and on the south by Rose Hill Road.

Allenwood Section II is-located approximately 18%; miles southwest of downtown Conroe,

Texas and is generally bounded on the north by Leaf Street, on the east and south by Rose

Hill Road, and on the west by Walnut Creek. . v

Armadillo Woods is located approximately 21% miles southwest of downtown Conroe, Texas

on Walnut Spririgs Road and'is generally bounded on the east by Walnut Springs Road, and'
on the north by Pinion Creek Subdivision. .

Autumn Woods, Foxwood, and Leisurewood are located approximately 16% miles southwest
of downtown Conroe, Texas on Farm to Market Road 149. The arei is generally bounded
on the north by Morris Road, on the south' by Spring Creek, and on the west by Farm to
', Market Road 149. Dual certification exists with a portiont of Pmehurst - Decker Prairie
Water Supply Corporauon CCN No. 11768. =



Ay

-t

Coe Country, Coe Acres, Redwood Place, Montgomery- Céunty Industrial Park, Decker

_ . Prairie Industrial Park, Decker Pines, and Meadowwood are located approximately 17 miles

" -'southwest of downtown Conroe, Texas on’ Farm to'Market Road 149. The area is generally

" bounded on the north by Stagecoach Road, on the south by Sprmg Creek, and on the east by
-Farm to. Market~Road 149 .

Country Wood is located approx1mately 21'% miles southwest of downtown Conroe, Texas
and is generally bounded on the north by Butera Road, on the south and east'by unnamed.

. southern branches of Walnut Creek, and on the west by Magnoha Waller Road.

Cripple Creek Farms, Lazywood Wooedlake, and Log Towne are located approximately. 16
miles southwest of downtown Conroe, Texas, on Cnpple Creek Drive. The area is generally
bounded on the west by Farm to Market Road 149 and on the south by Farm to Market Road
149 and Hardin Store Road:

Cripple Creek North is located approximately 17 miles southwest of downtown Conroe, Texas
on1 Cripple Creek Drive and is generally bounded on the north by Little Thoin Lane, on the
south by Farm to Market Road 1774 and on the east by Meadow Edge Drive.

. Crlpple Creek Farms West is located approxlmately 15 miles southwest of downtown Conroe, "

Texas on Farm to Market Road 249, and is generally bounded on the porth by Farm to
Market Road 249, and on the south by Coe Road.

Deer Rldgcﬁxs located approxlmately 203% miles southwest of downtown Conroe, Texas on
Elm Lane, and is generallyrbounded on the north by Turtle Creek Lane, on the east by Walnut
Spring Road, on the west by an unnamed branch of Spring Creek, and on the, south by
Sanders Road. Dual certification exists.with a portion of Blue Bell-Marnor Utlhty, CCN No.

. 10963.

Galleria Oak_s I is located approximately 17'%4 miles southwest of downtown Conroe, Tex'as
on Cripple Creek Drive, and is generally bounded on the east by Cripple Creek Drive, and
on the south by Farm to Market Road 1774, -

Galleria Oaks I is located approximately 18% miles southwest of downtown Conroe, Texas
on Cripple Creek Drive, and is generally bounded on the southwest by Sulphur Branch Creek
and on the west by Byette Road.

Greenwood Country is located approximately 18 miles southwest of downtown Conroe, Texas
on Tudor Road and is generally bounded on the north by Farm to Market Road 1774, on the-
east.by Tudor Road, and on the southwest by Sulphur Branch Creek.

| Hide-Away Estates is located approximately 21%% miles southwest of downtown Conroe,

Texas and is generally bounded on the east and south by Terri Lane, and.on the west by
Walnut Spnng Road.



Hunter's Retreat, including R. C. Rickett Property, is located approxnnately 17'% nnles‘
southwest of Conroe, Texas on Hunters Way and is generally bounded on the north by Farm
to Market Road 1774 and on the west by Scotti Drive. Dual certification exists with a portion
of Pmehurst Decker Prairie Water Supply Corporation, CCN No. 11768

Kipling Ouks I - VI are located approximately 15 miles southwest .of downtown Conroe,
Texas on Coe Road. The area is generally bounded on the north by Bernice Drive, on the
 south by Jason Street, and on the east by Mere Drive.

Magnolia Oaks is located approximately 21% miles southwest of downtown Conroe, Texas
on Butera Road and is generally bounded on the north by Butera Road and ‘on the south by
Pinion Creek Subdivision.

i

Millwood is located approximately 17% miles southwest of downtown Confoe, Texas on
Byette Road and is generally bounded on the north by Farm to Market Road 1774 and on the
west by Byette Road. .
Mink Branch Valley is located approximately 20 miles southwest of downtown Conroe, Texas
on Mink Lake and is generally bounded on the north, south, east, and west by Mink Drive.

Oak Crest Subdivision is located approximately 16'% miles southwest of downtown Conroe,
Texas on Harvey Drive and is generally bounded on the north by Farm to Market Road 149,
on the south by Bernice Drive, and on the east by Coe Road. Dual certification exists with
a portion of Pinehurst - Decker_ Prairie Water Supply Corporation, CCN- No. 11768.
(Facilities + 200 feet )

Oaks Hill Acres is located approximately 14% miles southwest of downtown Conroe, Texas
on Baltzell Street arid is generally bounded on the north by Farm to Market Road 149 andon
the‘south by Branch Street.

Pinehurst Village, including Randolph Hardee Property, is located approximately 143% miles
southeast of downtown Conroe, Texas on Goodson Loop and is generally bounded on the
north by Farm to Market Road 149 and on the west by Pine Hill Street.

Pinion Creek is located approximately 21% miles southwest of downtown Cohroe, Texas on
‘Butera Road. The service area is generally bounded on the north by Magnolia Oaks
Subdivision and on the south by Armadillo Woods Subdivision..

Pleasant Forest is located approximately 21% miles southwest of downtown Conroe, Texas
on Sunset Lane'and is generaily bounded on the south by Buterd Road. Dual cemﬁcatlon
exists with portion a Blue Bell Manor Utility, CCN No. 10963.

Rimwick Forest and Rustic Oaks are located approximately 15% southwest of downtown
Conroe, Texas on Hardin Store Road and is generally bounded on the south by Hardin Store
Road and on the east by Anderson Road and the Missouri Pacific Railroad

' -3- r
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Sendera Farms, Sendera Lake States, and Oakcrest Subd1v1srons are located approximately

16 miles east of downtown Magnolia, _Texas and generally bounded on tbe north by Lake
Conroe, on the south by Tomball, Texas on the east by Intcrstate 45 and on the west by
Magnolla Texas,,

Shady Acres is 'locvated approximately 20 miles Sm‘.lthwes‘t of downtown Conroe, Texas on
Butera Road. It is generally’bounded on the north by Butera Road.

Timbergreen Subdivision is located approximately 6 miles’ northwest of downtown’ Tomball,
Texas and generally bounded on the north by Pinehurst, Texas, on the south by FM 2029, on
the east by Nichols-Sawniill Road, and on the west by SH 249. '
Towering Oaks I, IT and 1T Subdivisionis are located approximately 20% miles southwest of
downtown Conroe, Texas on Coe Lodp and is generally bounded on the north by Coe Loop
and on the south by Spnng Creek.

Walnut Creek Forest Subdivision is located approximately 19% miles southwest of downtown
Conroe, Texas and is generally bounded on the north by the City of Stagecoach and on the
west and south by Walnut Creek. .

Walnut Grove, including Denna and Kennis Baskmg Property, is located approximately 19
miles southwest of downtown Conroe, Texas on Walmut Creek and is generally bounded on
, the north by Walnut Creek Drive and Decker Road. Dual certification exists with'a portion
" of Southwest Utilities, CCN No. 11740.

Woodloch Forest is located approximately 19% miles southwést of downtown Conroe, Texas
on Rose Hill Road and is generally bounded on the west by Rose Hill Road, on the east by
Walnut Creek, and on the south by Spring Creek ?

Victoria Station is located approximately 19 miles southwest of downtown Conroe, Texas on
* Farm to Market Road 249 and is generally bounded on the north by Decker Prairie-Rosehiil
Road, on the east by Farm to Market Road 249, on the west by Coe Country Subdlvrswn and
- on the south by Sprmg Creek _ )
HARRIS COUNTY ;

2920 West is located approxxmately 31 mﬂes northwest"of downtown Houston, Texas on
Farin to Market Road 2920 and is generally bounded on the north by Spring Creek and on the
south by Farm to Market Road 2920.

Alice Acres is located approxxmately 23% miles northwest of downtownﬁHouston Texas on

~ Alice Road and is generally bounded on'the north by Alice Road and on the east by Fann to

Market Road 149

—_—
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Brandywine Oaks is located approximately 18% miles west of downtown Houston, Texasmon
Carrot Street and is generally bounded on the north by Spnng-Cypress Road, on the south by
Loretta Road, and on the west by Klein Church Road.

Braﬁdywine Pines is located approximately 15 miles northwest of downtown Houston on

Carrot Street. It is generally bounded on the north by Spring-Cypress Road, on the south by

- Loretta Road, and on the west by Klein Church Road.

Matt Buckley Property is located apprdximatel)r‘ 30 miles northwest of downtown Houston,
Texas on Farm to Market Road 2920 and is generally bounded on the north by Farm to
Market Road 2920.

Castle Hills is located a{pproxuhately 29 miles southwest of downtown Houston, Texas on
Farm to Market Road 2920 and is generally bounded 6n the north by Spring | Creek and on the
south by Farm to Market Road 2920. -

Coe Industrial Park is. located approximately 23 miles northwest of downtown Houston, Texas
on Faim to Market Road 2978 and is generally bounded on the south by Dement Road and
on the west by Farm to Market Road 2978.

¢

Cypress Crossing is located: -approximately 19% miles west of downtown Houston, Texas on -

Cypress-North Houston Road: and is generally “bounded onthe south by Cypress-North
“Houston Road.and on the-east by Lusterleaf Street.

Cypress Pass is located approximately 22%- mileskwest of downtown Houston, Texas on
Cypress Pass Loop and is generally bounded on the north by J arvis Road and on the south by
Cypress Creek.

.k

Estates of Holly Lake and Holly Creek is located approximately 27 miles northwest of -

downtown Houston,: Texas on Farm to Market.Road 2920 and is generally bounded on the
north by Spring Creek and on the south by 'Farm to Market Road 2920.

Grant Road Estates is located approxin’fately 24 miles northwest of downtown Houston, Texas
on Grant.Road and is generally bounded on the east by Grant Road.

Kickapoo Farms is located approximately 36'2 miles northwest of downtown Houston, Texas
on Kickapoo Road and is generally bounded on the north by Burton Cemetery Road and on
thé east by. Kickapoo Road. _

Village of New Kentucky is located approxunatel); 30%4 miles northwest of downtown
Houston, Texas on Farm to Market road 2920 and is generally bounded on the north by
Spring Creek and on the south by Farm to Market Road 2920.

Red Oak Ten'ace and McKinney Place are located approximately 24% miles' northwest of
downtown Houston, Texas on Rudolph Street and is generally-bounded on the north by Zion
Road, on the south by Huffsmith Road, and on the west by Rudolph Road: " -

Y
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Rolling Meadows is located 23 % miles northwest of downtown Houston, Texas on Rolling
Meadows Drive and is generally bounded on the north by Kuykendah]-Huffsmlth Road and

on the west by Deep Meadows Drive.

Rosehill Pines is located approximately 28 mile§ northwest of downtown Houston, Texas on )

Farm to'Market Road 220 and is generally bounded on the north by Spring Creek and on the
south by Farm to Market Road 2920

Rosewood Hills is located approximately 27'4 miles northwest of downtown Houston, Texas
on Rosewood Drive and is generally bounded on the north by Spring Creek and on the south
by Farm to Market Road 2920..

Timberwilde is locateéd approximately 21% miles northwest of downtown Houston, Texas on

Y

Kuykendah! Road and is generally bounded on the south by Willow Creek and on the west

by Kuykendahl Road.

Tomball Industrial Park is located approximately 21% miles northwest of downtown Houston, -

Texas on Farm to Market Road 2920 and is generally bounded on the northeast by Farm to
‘Market Road 2920 and on the northwest by Mahaffey Road. !

¢

Trailwood is. locafed ‘approximately 20 miles northwest of downtown Houston, Texas on
Boudreaux Road and is generally bounded on the north by Dowdell Road and on the south by.
Boudreaux Road. i

Treichel Woods Subdmswn is located approximately 28% miles northwest of downtown
Houston, Texas on Waller Tomball Road and is generally bounded on the north by Treichel
Road, and on the east, west, and south by Champagne Clrcle

Willow Oaks is located approximately 21 miles northwest of downtown Houston Texas on
Kuykendahl-Huffsmith Road and is generally bounded on the north by Kuykendahl-Huffsmith
Road, on the south by Willow Street, and on the east by Kuykendahl Road.

Boudreaux Estates is located apprc;ximately 23 miles northwest of downtown Houston, Texas
on Fontaine Street and is generally bounded on the north by Willow Creek, on the south by
Boudreaux Estates Street, and on the west by Foritaine Street.

An area located approximately 22 miles northwest of downtown Houston, Texas on

Kuykendahl Road and is generally. bounded on the south by Cannon Gulley, on the east by )

Hughes Gully, and on the west by Kuykendahl Road.
" )
An area located approximately 24% miles northwest of downtown Houston, Texas on

Huffsmith' Road and is generally bounded on the south by Caiinon Gulley, on the east by
Hughes Gulley, and on the west by Kuykendahl Road.

-6-
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II. Certificate Maps:

The certificate holder is authorized to provide water service in the area.idéntified on the
Commission's official service area maps, WRS-102 and WRS-170, maintdined in the offices
of the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission, 120‘15 Park 35 Circle, Austin, -
Texas with all attendant privileges and obligations.

b

Issued Date: OCT.‘ 09 1998 , ;

For the @ommission




‘27 OVERSIZED MAP()

TO VIEW OVERSIZED MAP. or
DOCUMENTS,

PLEASE CONTACT CENTRAL
RECORDS

at 512.936.7180
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Bryan'W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chalrman
Toby Baker, Commzsszoner 2
. Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director - RS

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
. f’rbtecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

¥

*

July 16, 2015 '
: RECEIVED

4G 10 205
Mr. Mark Pinter, President
HMW Special Utility District s -«ENTRAL r;’ T
PO BOX 837 Al
Pinehurst, Texas 77362-0837

Re: Comprehenswe Comphance Investigation at:
Hunters Retreat, 37002 Arlene St., Magnolia; Montgomery County, Texas .
Regulated Entity No.:101282564, TCEQ ID No.: 1700149, Investigation No.: 1253145

k3

Dear Mr. Pinter:
On June 30, 2015, Ms. Hanaa Fayyadh of the Texas Cominission on Environmental Quality
i (TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted'an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No
. violations are béing alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please see the attached
Additional Issue: In addition, please be advised that a violation could be issued upon further
review of your system’s records or self-reported documentatnon

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter ard your comphance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or ‘members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Fayyadh in the Houston Region Office at
(713) 767-3650.

Smcerely,

Y /{ et /Q '
‘ Let1c1a De Leon, Team Leader !
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office
LD/HF/ra

cc: - Montgomery County Environmental Health Services ,

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

TCEQ Region 12 + 5425 Polk St., Ste. H « Houston, Texas 77023-1452 « 713-767-3500 ¢ Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 « tceq.texas.gov * How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper *
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: Investigation #

, | Investiyation Date: 06/30/2015 |
, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, .

-Additional ID(s): 1700149

TR — e

Description
ltem 1

Additional Comments ‘
. Service Agreement Update N
Please be aware that as of January 4, 2014,-the
EPA has’lowered the amount of lead allowed in
water pipes to 0.25%. In the future, the Retail *
‘ Service Agreement will need to reflect this change.

v

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1



PWS._1700149_CO_2015~430_Investigation Report

Texa: )()mmission on Environme al Quality
Investigation Report
¥ . - The TCEQ is committed to accessibility. If you need assistance in accessing this doéument, please contact oce@tceq.texas.gov

%

_Customer: HMW Special Utility District

Customer N umber- CN 600623375 '

Regulated Entlty Name' HUNTERS RETREAT
Regulated Entity Number. RN101282564

[3

Investigation # 1253145

Investigator: = HANAA FAYYADH

Conducted: 06/30/2015 -- 06/30/2015

Progrzlm(s):

Inrvestigaﬁon Type: Compliance Investigation »

Additienal ID(s):

Address: ,

LI

Principal(s):
Role

RESPONDENT
Contaét! s):

Role

Regulated Entity
Mail Contact

Participated in
Investigation

Notified

Regulated Entity -

Contact

1700149

Title
PRESIDENT

OPERATOR

hy

CONTROLLER

OPERATOR

Other Staff Member(s):

A

Inc¢ident Numbers ° »
Site Classification GW 251-1K CONNECTION

No Industry Code Assigned

"PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY

Location: 37002 ARLENE ST AT HUNTERS RD
KEY MAP 213W

" Local Unit: REGION 12 - HOUSTON

Activity Type(s): PWSCCIGWCM - CCI GW PURCHASE‘
- COMMUNITY MANDATORY

Phone
Work

Name
MR MARK PINTER (281) 356-5060

MR PETER GARCIA (281) 356-5060

MS TAMMIE KROMAR (281) 356-5060

MR PETER GARCIA (281) 356-5060

"Role Name ' .
Investigator RENEA ALLEN . ’
Supervisor KENNETH MILLER
Investigator KAREN CARRION ,
QA Reviewer DARLA BRANCH
QA Reviewer LATRICHIA SPIKES
Supervisor LETICIA DELEON
Supervisor DARLA BRANCH



HUNTERS RETREAT - *

“6/30/2015 Inv. # - 1253145 ' ( l ( .
Page 2 of 4 > : .
‘ ‘ Associated Check List
Checklist Name : . nit Name
PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT S em
MONITORING AND SAMPLING revised 06/2013
PWS STANDARD FIELD sf.

Investigation Con ts:

1) Introductlon Summary/General Information
An announced Comprehensive Compliance Investigation of:
Name of System: Hunters Retreat «© PWS ID: 1700149

Notification Date: 6/8/2015
Investigation Date: 6/30/2015

CCN: 10342

REG#: N/A

TCEQ Investigator: Ms. Hanaa Fayyadh

Notified: Ms. Tammie Kromar, Controller
Surveyed with: Mr. Peter Garcia, Operator
Name of Operating Company: HMW SUD

Area Served: Retreat, Galleria Oaks, Sugar Oaks, Greenwood Country, Cripple Creek Farms North, Tudor Way,
Beyette Road, and Log Towne Subdmsxons

Exit interview conducted with:None

Type of Letter Sent: GC

Nearest PWS: Hazy Hollow East Estates (1700013) ~ 0.15 Mile
Total # cert. Ops.: 1

Grade(s)/Type(s): C, GW

2) General Facility and Process Information:

Location of Plant 1: 37002 Arlene St.

System Description: Plant 1 has the following equipment:

2-Sub well = Well#1 (G1700149A) 90 GPM; well#2 (G1700149B) 75 GPM
4-GR = 1 ®0.030 MG and 3 @ 0.018 MG Each

2-SP = 550 GPM Each

1-HD = 0.005 MG

Treatment: Gas Chlorination injected prior to Gr.

Location of Plant 2: 30214 Greenwood Lane

System Description: Plant 1 has the following equipment:

2-Sub well = well#3 (G1700149C) 70 GPM; well#4 (G1700149D) 70 GPM
1-GR = 0.022 MG

3-SP = 280 GPM Each .

2-HD = 0.003 MG Each

Treatments Causti¢ Soda and Gas Chlorination injected prior to GR.

Location of Plant 3: 38722 Sugar Oaks Court
System Description: The plant i$ out of service and well#5 (G1700149E) bas been plugged.

The system meets the capacity requirements.
If the water system uses Chloramines for disinfection answer the following: N/A

Exceptions/Variances: No



HUNTERS RETREAT -

6/30/2015 Inv. # - 1253145 “ o
Page 3 of 4 YL :

Emergency Power: Yes
Type:Propane ' )
What does it operate? Whole plants 1 & 2

Approved EPP: N/A ; A

L

Iﬁtercorinection(s) (I/C) and/or Mnlti—Sy'stem Capaeity: No
CHemical Analysis: The system is in compliance with all primary and secbndary standards
Notification/Date: N/A : -

..  Field Tests:
Location: 30127 Eric
Tested PSI: 54
Tested free Cl2: 1.05 mg/L

3) Background:
Are there Current Enforcement Actions: No

Is there'an Agreed Order and Compliance Agreements No
Are there Outstanding Violations from a previous CCI that have not been resolved?: No

* -

4) Additional Information: N/A “ e
Please see the Exit Interview Form (if applicable) and Field Checklist attached to the mvestlgatmn report. The
water system diagram and ‘capacity calculations are electronically attached in the Documents section of the
CCEDS Investigation Comment window. Photos, if applicable, are located in the Documents section of the CCEDS
Violation Qes%n tion window.

e Pt D
i+ i %z@ﬁ?\m R s i

Description  Item1

Additional Comments

Service Agreeiment Update .
Please be aware that as of January 4, 2014, the EPA has lowered the amount of lead allowed in'water pipes to 0.25%.
In the future, the Retail Service Agreément will need to reﬂect this change

3
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HUNTERS RETREAT -
6/30/2015 Inv. # - 1253145 , ( ' ( )
Page 4 of 4 :

Signed \\N-Gk ‘«»S.S;\&}“ \ Date  7—16 —2e /s~

_Environmental Investigator

#

Signed - m UZ‘ * Date 7’]5 )

Supervisor

a

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal)’

Enforcement Action Requést (EAR) __@apsr Plans,

__z_*},ett\er to Facility (specify type) : ___4 ____Photographs

Investigation Report ) ____Correspondence from the facility
___Sample Analysis Results  } + ___ Other (specify) :

____Manifests

__. Notice of Registration

‘ '
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HWSI/"*/S’J 1O/ 20/5506 - 30/ V/;/%fif‘ﬂ//' Repor /™

Bryan W Shaw, Ph.D., P E., Chairman
« Toby Baker, Commissioner .
. "Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

4

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by_Reditcing and Prev‘enting Pollution

July 16, 2015 .
) 4Ub 1 g |

Mr. Mark Pinter, President 0 2015

HMW Special Utility District SEwTR UE0

PO BOX 837 , il VW
Pinehurst, Texas 7736220837

Re:  Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Kipling Oaks and Timbergreen, 34501 Jimmy L., Pinehurst, Montgomery Co.,
X

Regulated Entity N6.:101453660, TCEQ ID No: 1700153, Investigation No.: 1253179
Dear Mr. Pinter:

On June 30, 2015, Ms. Hanad Fayyadh of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality .
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to

. evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please see the attached’
Additional Issue. In addition, please be advised that a violation could be issued upon further
rev1ew of your system’s records or self-reported documertation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have afy questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Fayyadh in the Houston Region Office at

(713) 767-3650. -
Sinicerely, “

)

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader

Public Water Supply

Houston Regjon Office

LD/HF/ra’

ce: Montgomery County Environmental Health Services

Enclosure: ~ Summary of Investigation Finding

*

l~ M
TCEQ Region 12 + 5425 Polk St., Ste. H « Houston, Texas 77023-1452 « 713-767-3500 « Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 « tceq.texas.gov + How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey )
“ - printed on recycled paper :

) o



, MONTGOMERY COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1700153

N

Description
ltem 1

Summary of Investigation Findings

Investigation #
InvestigAtion Date: 06/30/2015

Additional Comments
Service Agreement Update
Please be aware that as of January 4, 2014, the
EPA has lowered the amount of lead allowed in
water pipes t0 0.25%. In the future, the Retail
Service Agreement will need to reflect this change.

Page 1 of 1
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PWS 1700153__CO 2017 S30_ Investlgatlon Report
Texa: ommission on Environme..cal Quality

JInvestigation Report

N N .
The TCEQ is committed to accessibility. If you need assistance in accessing this document, please contact oce@tceq.texas.gov

$
s

Customer: HMW Special Utility District

Customer Number° CN 600623375

Regulated Entlty Name: KIPLIN G OAKS AND TIMBERGREEN
’ Regulated Entlty Number: RN101453660

Investigation ,# 1253179 ’

Investigator: HANAA FAYYADH

Conducted: 06/30/2015 -- 06/30/2015
Program(s):  PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY

Investigation Type: ‘Compliance Investigation

Incident Numbers

' Site Classification  GW 251-1K CONNECTION

NAIC Code: 236115

Location: W1 W2 W3 W4 AT 34301 JIMMY LANE -
PLANT1
W5 W6°AT 1927 TIMBER RANCH - PLANT 2

PINEHURST TX 77362
KEY MAP 247K
Additional ID(s): 1700153
Address: , Local Unit: REGION 12 - HOUSTON
’ oy Activity Type(s): PWSCCIGWCM - CCI GW PURCHASE
- COMMUNITY MANDATORY
Principal(s):
Role R Name
RESPONDENT H-M-W SUD
Contact(s): )
Role 'f‘i;le Name Phone
Notified CONTROLLER MS TAMMIE KROMAR (281) 356-5060
Participated in OPERATOR MR PETER GARCIA (281) 356-5060
Investigation ‘
Regulated Entity CONTROLLER MS TAMMIE KROMAR (281) 356-5060
Contact”
Regulated Entity PRESIDENT MR MARK PINTER Work (281) 356-5060
Mail Contact

3



KIPLING OAKS AND TIMBERGR‘(N -
6/30/2015 Inv. # - 1253179 '

Page 2 0f 4
. Other Member

Role . Name

Investigator KAREN CARRION *

Supervisor - »* KENNETH MILLER

' Investigator RENEA ALLEN

QA Reviewer DARLA BRANCH

Supervisor * LETICIA DELEON

QA Reviewer LATRICHIA SPIKES

Supervisor DARLA BRANCH
Associated Chéck List

Checklist Name Unit Name

PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT em

MONITORING AND SAMPLING revised 06/ 2013

PWS STANDARD FIELD sf

Investigation Comments:

1) Introduction Summary/General Information
An announced Comprehensive Compliance Investigation of:
Name of System: Kipling Oaks and Timbergreen PWS ID: 1700153

Notification Date: 06/08/2015
Investigation Date: 06/30/2015
CCN: 10342
REG#: N/A
. TCEQ Investlgator(s) Hanaa Fayyadh

Notified: Ms. Tammle Kromar, Controller
Surveyed with: Mr. Peter Garcia, Operator
Name of Operating Company: HMW SUD

Area Served: Kipling Oaks and Timbergreen Subdivison
Exit interview conducted with: None

Type of Lettér Sent: GC

Nearest PWS: Kipling Oaks I (1700228) 0.77 Mile
Total # cert. Ops.: 1

Grade(s)/Type(s): C, GW

2) General Facility and Process Information:

Location of Plant 1: 34501 Jimmy Lane, Pinehurst

System Description:

3-Sub well = well 2 (G1700153B) 95GPM; well 3 (G1700153C) 85GPM well 4 (G1700153D) 75 GPM
3-GR = 0.018 MG Each

3-SP = 3 @ 450 GPM Each

2-HD = 0.005 MG Each ‘

Treatments: Caustic Soda and Gas Chlorination injected prior to GR.

Location of Plant 2: 1927 Timber Ranch Dr.

System Description: »

2-Sub well = well 5 (G1700153E) 95 GPM; well 6 (G1700153F) 85 GPM
2-GR = 0.020 MG Each,,

= 2-SP = 390 GPM Each
' 1-HD = 0.005 MG

Treatments: Gas Chlorination injected prior to GR.,



KIPLING OAKS AND TIMBERGREEN - —

6/30/2015 Inv. # - 1253179- : .
Page 30f 4 . _ )

The system meets the capacity requirements.
. If the water system uses Chloramines for disinifection answer the following: N/A
Does the system have an up to date approval letter to'disinfect with chloramines? N/A

Does the water system have the appropriate required monochloramine test kit? N/A .
Is the Water System documenting the required testing as stated in the exception letter? N/A

Exceptions/Variances: Yes :
Type: Granted continued use of pH adjustment. Date: 01/20/2015

Emergency Power: Yes .
Type: Propane generator at plant 1
What does it operate? whole plant

Approved EPP: N/A

Interconnection(s) (I/C) and/or Multi—System Capacity: No
Chemical Analysis: The system is in compliance with all primary and secondary standards.
Notification/Date: N/A- -
Field Tests:
Location: 1730 Coe Rd
Tested PSI: 60
. Tested free Cl2: 1,41 mg/L-

3) Background:

3

Are there Current Enforcement Actiohs: No

[%

Is there an Agreed Order and Compliance Agreements: No

%

Are there Outstanding Violations from a previous CCI that have not been resolved?: No )

¥

4) Additional Information: N/Ar | o

.Please see the Exit Interview Form (if applicable) and Field Checklist attached to the investigation report. The
water system diagram and capacity calculations are electronically attached in the Documents section of the
CCEDS Investigation Comment window. Photos, if applicable, are located in the Documents sectlon of the CCEDS'

V101ahon Descrl tion window.
Seerpe ﬁ%z& i EH3E exgggm
&s’?‘ﬁ OB lea i tienian R
ERIET l%ﬁ;ﬁé%::, Eﬂ?;%éé« g He

R e

ol
i hs et s HT RIS 3“"

B ” i i (» % i
Y
Description Ttem 1 N
' Additional Comments '
- Service Agreement Update ; g

Please be aware that as of January 4, 2014, the EPA has lowered the amount of lead allowed in water pipes to o. 25%
In the future, the Retail Semce Agreement will need to reflect this change. '



KIPLING OAKS AND TIMBERGR("N -

6/30/2015
Page 4 of 4

C

Inv. # - 1253179

1.

4

&
f

Signed \nms:\ \\@S\/\ pate_ ] —13-22/877

- Environmental Investigator

—
Signed Date . 7’ ! 5 ) vj

Supervis

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal)

____Enforcement Action Request (EAR) ‘ _tMaps, Plans

_yLetter to Facility (specify type): __L.o ) o ___Photogl.;aphs

Investigation Report (_____Correspondence from the facility
___Sample Analysis Results J —Other (specify) :

_Manifésts, )

. Notice of Registration




. ‘Buddy Garcia, Chairman .
- Larry R. Soward, Commissioner. . . PWS’ / 700 55 ’co
. Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D:, Commissioner D e

Mark R. Vickery, P.G.,"Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY RECEIVED

'Protectz'ng Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution AUG 09 2010
June 3, 2009 TCEQ
‘ CENTRALFILEROOM -

Mr. Mark Pinter,"President
HMW SUD

P.O. Box 837

Pinehurst, Texas, 77362-0837

Re: Co‘mﬁliance Evaluation Investigation at: -
, Kipling Oaks 2, 3, & 4, 34301-Jimmy Lane, Magnolia, Montgomery County, Texas
" TCEQ ID No.: 1700153, Investigation. 742092

Dear Mr. Pinter:

On April 15, 2009, Mr. Miguel Galvan and Mr. Barry Price of the:Texas Commission on -
. Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-

referenced facility to evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for public water

supply systems. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please
see the attached Area of Concern.

The TCEQ appreciates“your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions

regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Miguel Galvan in the Houston Region
Office at 713-767-3521.

Sincerely,

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader ‘

Public Water Supply

Houston Region Office

LD/MOG/pt ‘

Enclosures:  Summary of Investigation Findings

-

cc. Mr. Ray Harlow, Chief 'Operator, HMW Special Uﬁlity District, P.O. Box 887, Pinehurst,
. Texas 77362

. . Montgomery County Environmental Health Department

g REPLY'T0: REGION 12 ® 5425 POLK ST., STE. H ® HousTON, TEXAS 77023-1452 ® 713-767-3500 ® Fax 713-767-3520

P.O. Box 13087 . Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ® 512-239-1000 ® Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us

L PR T TR N O LIS



KIPLING OAKS 23 &4 . . Tnvestigation # 742092

N . Investigation Date: 04/15/2009
, MONTGOMERY COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1700153

Track No: 363554
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(e)(3)(D)

-

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 742092 Comment Date: 05/28/2008

Disinféction )

Failure to provide operable scales for the chlorine cylinders, which must be repaired or

replaced so the amount of disinfectant remaining for use can be easily determined at all times.
Recommended Corrective Action: Provide documentation demonstrating that the chlorine scale js
now operational. -

Resolution: The permittee submitted a letter dated Aprit 22, 2009 providing a resolution for the

violation documented during the investigation. The entity submitted photographs showing that the
scales have been repaired.

Description Additional Comments

Other violations noted during the investigation?Additionally, a provisional fence acting as a resistant

(If non-compliant then describe violation in the intruder fence was documented as a potential

comment section.) violation. The permittee provided the required
information in a letter dated April 22, 2009.
Specifically, the resistence intruder fence, as stated
in the investigation, is under construction and should
be compieted in the near future. Photos for
verification purposes will be forwarded upon
completion.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1




PWS/1700153/CO

Texas Cc mission on Environn. _ntal Quality
Investigation Report -

H-M-W SUD
CN600623375

KIPLING OAKS 2 3 & 4

Investigation # 742092
Investigator: MIGUEL GALVAN

Conducted:- 04/15/2009 -- 04/15/2009

PUBLIC WATER

Program(s):
’ SYSTEM/SUPPLY

Investigation Type : Cgmpliance Investigation

*-

.Additional ID(s) : 1700153

RN101453660

Incident #

Sit‘e Classification
GW 251-1K CONNECTION

NAIC Code: 236115

"Location : W1,2,3,4 - 34301 JIMMY -
LANE-PLANT 1
WS5,6 - 1927 TIMBER RANCH- PLANT 2
PINEHURST TX 77362
KEY MAP 247K

‘Address: ; , Activity Type:  REGION 12'- HOUSTON ‘
) PWSCCIGWCM - PWSCCOGWCM PWS CCl
Discretionary Groundwater, Purchase, Community
Prfncigal(s) : -
Role o Name.
RESPONDENT H-M-W SUD
Contact(s) : ) .
Role Title Name ~ Phone
Participated in-Investigation CHIEF OPERATOR MR RAY HARLOW Work (281) 356-5060
Regulated Entity Contact GENERAL MANAGER °~ MR WILLIAM COE Work (281) 356-5060 -
Regutated Entity Mail Contact PRESIDENT MR MARK PINTER Work (281) 356-5060
Other Staff 'Member("s) :
Role Name
QA Reviewer SUNE NANTAH
QA Reviewer ERESHA DESILVA
Supervisor LETICIA DELEON
Investigator BARRY PRICE RECEIVED
QA Reviewer KENNETH MILLER * JUN 139 2009
Associated Check List -Public Drinking vz Section
Checklist Name . Unit Name .
PWS GENERIC VIOLATIONS PWS GENERIC VIOLATIONS

PWS EMERGENCY POWER-INITIATIVE

-

Investigation Comments : .

1) Introduction Summary/GeneraI Information
An announced investigation of: ~

Name of System: Kipling Oaks 2, 3, and 4
Investigation Date: 04/15/2009

L
- -

EMERGENCY POWER INITIATIV

PWS ID: 1700153



KIPLING OAKS 23 & 4 -
4115/2009 Inv. # - 742092
Page 2 of 4

. CCN: 10342

TCEQ Investigators: Miguel Galvan and Barry Price

Surveyed with: Ray Harlow
Area Served: Kipling Oaks and Timbergreen Subdivisions
Key Map: 247K '

Exit interview conducted with: Ray Harlow

I
Type of Leiter'Sent: Compl
Nearest PWS: Kipling Oaks [
Total # cert. Ops.. 5 Grades/Types: 1B GW, 1C GW, and 3D

2) General Facility and Process Information
Exceptions/Variances: No.
Emergency Power: Yes, 1 portable generator kept at warehouse. At the time of the investigation,
the chief operator presented a plan for the acquisition and installation of a'permanent generator for
- the site. '
System Description:
Plant 1: 3 Subm. Wells, 3 GSTs, 2 SPs, 1 PT, and distribution.
Plant 2:.2 Subm. Wells, 2 GSTs, 2 SPs, 1 PT, and distribution.
Treatments: Caustic Soda and Gas Chlorination injected prior to GST.
Microbiological/Chemical Monitoring: Yes
Acceptable Sample Siting Plan on file?: Yes
Acceptable Monitoring Plan on File?: Yes:
.‘ Disinfection Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR) on file?: Yes
Plant Operation Manual on file?: Yes ) )

¥

Interconnections: No

Interconnect Capacity Calculations Needed?: N/A

Chemical Analysis:

Type Latest Date Compliant Exceedances
Min .06/01/06 - Yes, No
Metals 02/05/04 Yes No
NO2/NO3 03/25/08 Yes No
Radio Chems  02/01/06 - Yes No
VOCs 03/29/04 Yes . No
SOC5 03/29/04 Yes . No
THMs 06/26/07 Yes ‘No
HAAs 06/26/07 Yes No

Notification/Date: N/A

, 3) Background:
Are there Current Enforcement Actions?: No
Is there an Agreed Order and Compliance Agreements?: No
Are there Complaints, and other Compliance Issues?: No
. Are there Outstanding Violations from a previous CCI?: No

4) Additional Information: No



KIPLING OAKS 23 & 4 -
4/15/2009 Inv. # - 742092

Page 3of 4 . . -
. Please see attached T-NET documentation for system specifics. Attached for review are: Water

System, Water Storage Tanks, Water Sources, -Service Pumps, System Capacities, Treatment
Plants . .

rad

Track No: 363554 Resolution Date: 5/28/2009
- “Violation Start Date: 01/01/1800  Violation End Date: 04/22/2009

30 TAC Chapter 290.42(e)(3)(D)

Alleged Violation: , .
Investigation: 742092 ) Comment Date: 05/28/2009

Disinfection .
Failure to provide opérable scales for the chlorine cylinders which must be repaired or
replaced so the amount of disinfectant remaining for use can be easily determined at all
times. .
& 4
Recommended Correctlve Action: - Provide documentatlon demonstratlng that the chlorine scale is’
now operational.

Resolution: The permlttee ‘submitted a letter dated Apr|I 22, 2009 providing a resolution for the

violation documented during the investigation. The entity submitted photographs showmg that the
scales have been repaired.

L R

‘ Description Additional Comments

- Other violations noted durir:i’g the investigation?  Additionally, a provisional fence actlﬁg as a resistant
(If non-Compliant then describe violation in the  intruder fence was documented as a potential
comment section.) ’ : violation. The permittee provided the required

information in a letter dated April 22, 2009.
Specifically, the resistence intruder fence, as stated

" in the investigation, is under construction and should
_be completed in the near future. Photos for ’
venﬁcatlon purposes wnII be forwarded upon
completion.

- -

Signed )U Cﬂ’ - Date A pst -2 3<7200]

. 'Enwronmental I_r1_vgshgatbr

Signed % @Jfa‘\ Date . 5/28/ OQ

Supervnsor




KIPLING OAKS 23 8 4 -
A4/15/2009 Inv. # - 742092

Page 4of 4
. Attachments: (in order of final report submittal)
Enforcement Action Réquest (EAR) . —_Maps, Plans, Sketches
ZLetter to Facility (specify type) : Couy F —Photographs
Investigation Report ‘ ___Correspondence from the facility
___Sample Analysis Results ___Other (specify) :
___Manifests :
NOR




PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM DATA

Name of System:: KIPLING OAKS 2, 3, & 4 -
CCN Number: 10342 " PWSID: 1700153
Classification: © Not Applicable Type: = Community

Reéion hiumber: 12 '

nterconnectwith Othe  No  Name of PWS IC: -N/A

TypeiC:  None o o

Retail Service Connections: 358  Retail Meters: 358
Retail Population: 1074

Wholesale Master Wholesale Service
0 . \ . 0
Meters: : Connections:

Wholesale Population: 0 ‘
Total Well Capacity: 396 GPM '0.57 MGD

Raw Capacity: - 0GPM 0MGD
Total Elevated Storage: 0MG Total Storage Capacity: 0.094 MG
Pressure Tank

- |Capacity: 1‘0'015
Maximum Daily 0.415MGD .  Date: 06/27/2008
Usage: . '
Average Daily 0.170 MGD Time — 45/01/2007to 06/30/2008
Usage: Period:
Wholesale Contract:” " No " Maximum Purchase Rate : 0
No. of Samples Required: 2/MO No. of Samples Submitted: 2/MO
No. of Raw Samples Required: 0 No. of Raw Samples 0

-Submitted:

Non-Comm Dates of 09/09/9999 to 09/09/9999

Operation:

WATER STORAGE TANKS _

- ety IS TR T i

_|GST 0.020 W STEEL 1927 TIMBER RANCH
GST 0.020. ~ WSTEEL 1927 TIMBER RANCH
PT 0.010- - WSTEEL 34301 JIMMY LANE
GST 0.018 W STEEL 34301 JIMMY LANE




L)

()

WATER SOURCES

1 G1700153B 2

- 34301
JIMMY-
LANE

GST  0.018 W STEEL 34301.JIMMY LAN
GST  °0.018 - WSTEEL 34301 JIMMY LANE
“IPT ~ . 0.005 W STEEL 1927 TIMBER RANCH*

07/12/2006 .

1 G1700153C 3

k

34301
JIMMY
LANE

o SUB 50

07/12/2006

1 G1700153D 4

34301
JIMMY
LANE

o) SUB 68

07/12/2006

1 "G1700153A 1

34301
JIMMY
LANE

07/12/2006

2 G1700153E 5

i

1927
TIMBER
RANCH

o SUuB 90

07/12/2006

v/[2  G1700153F 6

1927 .
TIMBER
RANCH

O suB 90 &b

g
R
<

<

07/12/2006

SERVICE PUMPS

450

P '.L' 1]

34301 JIMMY LANE

1

2 , 450 . 34301 JIMMY LANE

3 390 1927 TIMBER RANCH
4 390 1927 TIMBER RANCH
SYSTEM CAPACITIES

We!l Production

Ve o
S L CT T BT R R YA

Pressure Plane Number: 1

06 GPMConn X 348

Name: KIPLING OAKS I

Conn = 209

GPM 398




Clevated Pressure: 55 GaliConn X 348  Conn = 0.00696 MG 0.015
Storage - ;

Ground/Total Storage 200 .Gal/Conn X 348 'Conn = 0.0696 MG "0.094

Sorvice Pump 20 GPM/Conn X 348 .Conn = 696  GPM 1680
apacity , . .

Service Pump Peaking MDD/1440 X L ok " GPM N/A
Factor

Tested PSI: 58 Tested CL2: 1.11 Free Location: 1114 COE ROAD




Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman -
Buddy Garcia, Commissioner pr /
YI/70056 100

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner
Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Proteting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
December 14, 2011 .

s “EJ\J?:?\
L ) e’

M. Mark Pinter, President Lao 22791
H-M-W SUD L

P.O. Box 837 S ety
Pinchurst, Texas 77362.0837 ‘

Re: Comprehensive Comphance Investigation at:
Rimwick Forest, 26000 Rimwick Forest Drive, Montgomery County, Texas RECE IVE D
TCEQ ID No: 1700156, Investigation No. 968887.
‘ JUL 03 2012

Dear Mr. Pinter: . . TCEQ
. “  CENTRAL FILE ROOM

On November 17, 2011, Mr. Miguel Galvan of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No violations
are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding
these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Miguel Galvan in the Houston Region Office at 713-767-

3650.

Sincerely,

% /@L

Léticia De Leon, Team Leader
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

LD/MG/nl

cc: Montgomery County Environmental Health Services

"y TCEQ Region 12 « 5425 Polk St;, Ste. H « Houston, Texas 77023-1452 « 713-767-3500 ¢ Fax 713-767-3520

: ‘1 ! i i
Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 ¢ www.tceq.texas.gov + How is our customer service? www.tceq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey

printed on recycled paper using vegetable based ink

*
¥



#

PWS/1700156/CO

+ Texas Cr mmission on Environir ntal Quality

"+

#

n-

Investigation Report
HMW Special Utility. District
CN600623375

Investigation _ # 968887

RIMWICK FOREST -

-RN102687472
Incident # .

Investigator: MIGUEL GALVAN Site Classification
' GW 51-250 CONNECTION
Conducted: 11/17/2011 -- 11/17/2011° » NAIC Code: 221310
Program(s): - PUBLIC WATER ‘
SYSTEM/SUPPLY

Investigation Type : Cpmpliénce Investigation

Additional ID(s) : 1700156

Address: ;, - '

Principal(s) :
Role

RESPONDENT

Contact(s) :
Role
Notified

Participated in Investigation
Regulated Entity Contact
Regulated Entity Mail Contact |

Other Staff Member(s) :
Role

Supervisor
QA Reviewer
QA Reviewer

Checklist Name

PWS EMERGENCY POWER INITIATIVE

PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT MONITORING

- AND SAMPLING
PWS STANDARD FIELD

*

Investigation Comments

1) .Introduction Summary/General information

»

“y

Location : W1 AND W2 - 2600RIMWICK
" FORESTDRIVE
KEYMAP 248J

REGION 12 - HOUSTON

PWSCCIGWCM - PWSCCOGWCM PWS CCl
-Discretionary Groundwater, Purchase,

Activity Type :

Community
Name
H-M-W SUD *
Title Name Phone
OFFICE MANAGER MS TAMMIE Work  (281) 356-5060
\ BARNES .
OPERATOR MR RAY HARLOW Work  (281) 356-5060 N
GENERAL MANAGER * MR WILLIAM COE Work  (281) 356-5060
PRESIDENT MR MARK PINTER Work (281) 356-2124
Name.
1
LETICIA'DELEON
KENNETH MILLER
DAVID LIVINGS .
Associated Check List
Unit Name
PWS EMERGENCY POWER
" INITI '

PWS INVESTIGATION -‘EQUIP

* PWS STANDARD FIELD

)

*



RIMWICK FOREST -

1111712011 Inv. # - 968887 ( _ ( .
Page 20f 3 ' .
. An announced Comprehensive Compliance Investigation of: -

Name of System: Rimwick Forest PWS ID: 1700156
Investigation Date: 11/17/2011 .
CCN; 10342 N
TCEQ Investigator: Miguel Galvan |

Surveyed with: Mr. Ray Harlow, Operator

Name of Operating Company: H-M-W SUD

Served: Rimwick Forest subdivision

Key Map 248J

Exit interview conducted with:,None

Type of Letter Sent: GC’

Nearest PWS: approx. approx. 0.5 mi. to Rustic Oaks

Total # cert. Ops.: 2

Grades/Types:'2 C-GW

2) General Facility and Process Information:
Exceptions/Variances: Yes. On February 11, 2011, TCEQ granted a sanitary control easement for
Wells No. 1 and 2.
Emergency Power: Yes, one 40 KW.
Type: Propane
What does it operate? The whole plant
Approved EPP: N/A
Location of Plant; The Plant is located at 26000 Rimwick Forest Dr. The system has a remote
well (Well No.3), located at 26087 Rimwick Forest.
System Description: The plant has the following equipment;
2 -Submersible turbine wells (SUB)
2 Service Pumps (SPs)
1 Storage Tank (GR)
. 1 Pressure Tank (HD)
Treatment.- pH adjustment (caustic soda) and hypochlorination ; injection points always prior to
GR.
Microbiological/Chemical Monitoring: Yes
Acceptable Sample Siting Plan on file?: Yes
Acceptable Monitoring Pian on File?: Yes .
Disinfection Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR) on file?: Yes
Plant Operation Manual on file?: Yes )
interconnection(s): No.
Interconnect Capacity Calculations Needed?: No.

¥

" Chemical Analysis:

Type Latest Date Compliant Exceedances
Min 03/15/2010 Yes No -
Metals 02/01/2006 Yes No
NO2/NO3 03/12/2009 . Yes No
Radio Chems  02/01/2006 Yes No
VOCs 03/156/2010 . Yes No
SOC5 N/A - N/A N/A

THMs " 06/26/2007 Yes " No
HAAs © 07/02/2007 Yes . No

Notification/Date: N/A

3) Background:
Are there Current Enforcement Actions?: No
Is there an Agreed Order and Compliarice Agreements?: No
. Are there Complaints, and other Compliance Issues?: No
Are there Outstanding Violations from a previous CCl that have not been resolved?: No

4) Additional Information: No.



RIMWICK FOREST. -

111712011
Page 3 of 3

Inv. # - 968887

~ Please see attached T-NET aocumentatlon for. system specifics. Attached for review are: Water

System Water Storage Tanks, Water Sources, Service Pumps, System Capacities, Treatment
Plants, Fleld Checkhst and Exnt Interwew

Signed ma , . Date {-7:(2"2@“

Environmental Investigator

Signed _&m,&&/ ‘Daté [R-14-1(

Supervisor \’ .

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal) .

¢

Enforcement Action Request (EAR) p L’ﬁa,ps, Plans (Sk&lches
’ / Letter to Facility (specify type) : g§ _Pl?otographs
Investigation Report ) - ____Correspondence from the facility
___Sample Analysis Results ' __Other (specify) :
__ Manifests . " Pass- Tk
NOR

TwuD < Dak




‘ PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM DATA
Name of System: RIMWICK FOREST
CCN Number: 10342 PWS ID: 1700156 -

Classification: Not Applicable Type:: Community
Region Number: 12

| Interconnect with Other
PWS:

Type lIC: None

No  Name of PWS I/C: N/A

Retail Service Connections: 51‘ Retail Meters: 51
Retail Population: 153

- |Wholesale Master o Wholesale Service
0 . 0
Meters: :Connections:
Wholesale Population: 0
Total Well Capacity: 148 GPM 0.213 MGD
Raw Capacity: 0GPM OMGD ¢ oo »
Total Elevated Storage: 0 MG Total Storage Capacity: 0.017 MG
Pressure Tank ANE- ‘
‘ Capacity: ) 0'095

Maximum Daily 0.026 MGD Date:  * 05/10/2011
Usage:

- |Average Daily 0.015 MGD Time 08/01/2010to 07/30/2011

|Usage: - Period:

Wholesale Contract: No Maximum Purchase Rate : 0
No. of Samples Required: - 1/MO  * No. of Samples Submitted:. 1/MO
No. of Raw Samples Required: 2 No. of Raw Samples 2

Submitted:

Non-Comm Dates of 09/09/9999 to 09/09/9999

Operation:

aishs . aTn vauts
RO SRR Vi SR

HD 0.005 M "Welded Steel ~ ~ 26000 RIMWICK FOREST
GR 0.017 MG " Bolted Steel 26000 RIMWICK FOREST

@  waTER sOURCES



1 G1700156A 1

26000

RIMWICK P
FOREST

11/17/2011

‘11 G1700156B 2

26000

RIMWICK O SUB’

FOREST

83 60

11/17/2011

1 G1700156C 3

26087

RIMWICK o SuUB

FOREST

65 70

11/17/2011

SERVICE PUMPS.

- MHH
Bl g .«‘1‘ E I e R
T L R
~

o e e S S

GPM

~ rom s :',;:J.., H
i SIS

26000 RIMWICK FOREST

e

2 © 220 GPM

26000 RIMWICK FOREST.

SYSTEM CAPACITIES

Pressure Plane Number: 1

. Name: RIMWICK FOREST

Factor

LA I : , o SR et
" |Well Production . 06 GPMConn X 51 Conn = 306  GPM 148
Elevated Pressure 55 -Gayconn X 51  Conn = 0.00102 MG 0.005
Storage , ) .
'|Ground/Total Storage 200 Gal/Conn X 51 Conn = 0.0102 MG 0.017
Service Pump 20 GPM/Conn'X 51 .Cdnn = 102  ~GPM:440
Capacity - )
Service Pump Peaking MDD/1440 X e GPM

Tested PSI: 60 Tested CL2: 1.4 . Free Locatibn:-2631OA RIMWICK FOREST




o o
PWS/ oo /
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Investigation Report
HMW Special Utility District
CN600623375

RIMWICK FOREST

RN102687472
Investlgatlon # 935907 ’ Incident #

Investigator: REBECCA BOYETI' Site Classification

Conducted:  06/29/2011 -- 06/29/2011 . NAIC Code: .221310

Program(s): PUBLIC WATER
SYSTEM/SUPPLY

Investigation Type : Compliance Invest File Review Location : W1 AND W2 - 2600RIMWICK
’ FORESTDRIVE
KEYMAP 2484

Additional ID(s) : 1700156 | : ' ‘

Address: ;, Activity Type : =
RECEIVED

-Principal(s) : " MAY 10 201

Role -Name

: NTRA[CFE:LE ROO

RESPONDENT H-M-W SUD M’
Contact(s) : : :

Role Title Name : Phone

Reguiated Entity Mail Contact * PRESIDENT ! MR MARK PINTER Work  (281) 356-2124

Other Staff Member(s) : -

Role Name ‘
- Supervisor ' ERIC REESE

Associdted Check List
Checklist Name _ Unit Name

COMPLIANCE WITH RESOLUTION RECORD REVIEV  2006-0593-MLM-E

Investigation Comments :

Investigation to’resolve'violations associated to Commission Order Docket No. 2006-0593-MLM-E.
Documentation and notarized certification has been submitted demonstrating compliance with the
remaining Technical Requirement for the Rimwick Forest System (2.c.i.). The penalty has been
paid and all Technical Requirements for other water systems associated to the Order have been
completed as well. The enforcement file will be closed and a Notice of Compliance will be sént.

SR e R e YIS ERTON BN

R T AR R i S g S e ok e m&tmr\” ik o

e o # ahk Yo
e Tl ’:—- B et | it
Foraralii gl o

o wrie st foe

Track No: 152583 Resolution Status Date: 6/29/2011
Violation Start Date: Unknown Violation End Date:2/11/2011

K
»
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RIMWICK FOREST - () (
6/29/2011 Inv. # - 935907 , R

Page 2 of 3
‘ : 39 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(1)(F)

Alleged Violation: -
Investigation: 261534 Comment Date: 04/26/2004

Ground Water Sources and Development
. .. Failure to make available sanitary control easements for both wells at the time of
+ inspection. A sanitary easement covering all property within 150 feet of each well location

must be secured from adjacent landowners and recorded at the county courthouse to
ensure that hazards will not develop in each well area. Residential type wells within the
easement must be constructed to public water well standards. A copy of the recorded

, document must be submitted for our records. For your convemence we have enclosed a
sample easement docuiment.

With the approval "of the executive director, political subdivisions which have adopted and -

_ enforce equivalent ordinances or lafid use restrictions may substitute these documents for
sanitary control easements. The water system may request an exception to this
requirement by contacting the Water Supply Division, Public Drinking Water Section,
Surveillance and Technical Assistance at 512-239-6020. Please be reminded that all
requests for exceptions must be in writing and supported with adequate documentatuon
[See attached guidance documents]

Investigation: 458727 - . Comment Date: 06/02/2006

Failure to provide a sanitary easement on well #2.

This facility was originally-written up for not having a sanitary easement on both wells this
now pertains only to well #2 because well #1 has been plugged.

». At the time of the inspection, the facility had not acquired a sanitary easement on well #2.
Please be suré to acduire an easement or an exception on your new well prior to placing it
in service. ’

lnvestlgatlon 701315 Comment Date: 08/27/2008

Failed to provide a sanitary control easement or an approved exception to the easement
requirement that covers the land within 150 feet of the two wells located at the lew1ck
Forest facility.

¥

Investigation: 935907 ‘ Comment Date: 06/29/2011

Failed to provide a sanitary control easement or an approved exception to the easement
requirement that covers the land within 150 feet of the two wells located at the Rimwick
Forest facility. '
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a compliance plan OR a photocopy of the
recorded sanitary control easements OR a photocopy of the granted exception request from the
Water Supply Division.
Resolution: HMW was granted an ‘exception to the Sanitary Control Easement requirement for
both wells by letter dated 2/11/11. Notarized certification of compliance was received 6/15/11.

I




RIMWICK FOREST - 1
6/29/2011 Inv. # - 935907
Page 3of 3

z
L]

" Signed UQ , W Date b’%o /H
Environmental Investigator . J {

£

Signed %’ /&”"/ Date é‘/‘?u/’/

Supervisor

Attachments: (in order of final report Ssubmittal)

___Erforcement Action Request (EAR) \ ___Maps, Plans, Sketches
_VLetter to Facility (specify type) : Noc - __Photographs’
Invéstigation Report ‘ ___Correspondence from the facility
_Samgle Analysis Results A ) __(3ther (specify) :
____Manifests

NOR
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Pty . . N8I /7 50 100
Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman \ } ) A B b

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner (38, N '

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

. TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reduci;zg and Preventing Pollution

July 22, 2011
L
RECEIVED
Mr. Mark Pinter, President
HMW SUD JUL 02 201
PO Box 837 CENT RAT'_CFE|]9=
Pinehurst, Texas, 77362 £ ROOM

Re:  Comprehensive Complidnce Investigation at:
Rustic Oaks Subdivision, 26314 Pin Oak Dr., Magnolia, Montgomery County
TCEQ ID No. 1700410, Investigation N0.933441

Dear Mr. Pinter:

.On June 15, 2011, Ms. Dawn Olivo of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate
compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No violations are
being alleged as a result of the investigation; however, during the 1nvest1gat10n, the investigator
resolved apparent instances of noncompliance rioted during the previous investigation dated May
31, 2006. Information has been provided which appears to indicate that these outstandingviolations
have been corrected. No further response from you is necessary concerning this investigation

The TCEQ appreciates your assistancé in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding
these matters, please feel free to contact Ms Dawn Olivo in the Houston Region Office at (713)767-

3650.

Sincerely,

T QJ«

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader
Public Water Supply ;
Houston Région Office 2

LD/DBO/ra »

[ Montgomery County Environmental Health Services
7 B
Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

*

o

TCEQ Region 12 « 5425 Polk St., Ste. H « Houston, Texas 77023-1452 + 713-767-3500 » Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 "+ www.tceq.texas.gov « How is our customer service? www.tceq.texas.gov/goto/ customersurvey

©
printed on recycled paper using soy-hased mk



[RUSTIC OAKS SUBDIVISION Investigation # 933441
Investigation Date: 06/15/2011

, MONTGOMERY COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1700410

Track No: 239349
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(n)(2)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 461817 Comment Date: 5/25/2006

"

Operating Practices for Public Water Systems

Failure to prepare and maintain a map of the distribution system so that valves and mains may
be easily located during emergencies. .

No distribution map was made available at the time of the investigation. .
Invegtigation: 707417 Comment Date: 11/10/2008

Failure to prepare and maintain a map of the distribution system so that valves and mains may
be easily located during emergencies.

Please be advised that you are responsible for correcting this remaining violation.
Investigation: 933441 Comment Date: 7/15/2011

-

3

Failure to prepare and maintain a map of the distribution system so that valves and mains may

be easily located during emergencies.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of an accurate and up to date distribution map to
verify compliance. -

Resolution: At the time of the investigation, June 15, 2011, a dlstnbutlon map was available for
review. ]

Track No: 239352 A .
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(1)(B)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 461817- Comment Date: 5/25/2006

Design and Construction of Pressure Tanks

Failure to inspect the pressure tank annually, to determine that the pressure release device
and pressure gauge are working properly, the air-water ratio is being maintained-at the proper
level,.the exterior coating systems are continuing to provide adequate protection to all metal
surfaces, and that the tank remains in a watertight condition. Pressuré tanks provided with an
inspection port must have the interior surface inspected every five years.

The results of these inspections must be recorded and maintained for at least five years, per
§290.46(f)(3)(D)(ii). The records must be available for review by Commission staff during annual

Summary of investigation Findipgs - Page 1 of 2



N H N
RUSTIC OAKS SUBDIVISIO; : . Ipvestigation # 933441
sanitary surveys of the sys (m( )

At the time of thé investigation no pressure tank inspection reports were provided for the two

pressure tanks. .
Investigation: 707417 . - Comment Date: 11/6/2008

Failure to'provide pressure tank inspection reports showing that two pressure tanks have been
inspected internally and externally.

Please be advised that you are respon5|ble for correctmg this remaining violation.
Investigation: 933441 Comment Date: 7/15/2011

Failure to provide pressure tank inspection reports showing that two pressure tanks have been
inspected internally aﬁd externally.

Recommended Correcuve Action: Submit copies of the two pressure tank inspection reports
_showing that the two pressure tanks have been inspected internally and externally to verify
compliance.

Please note that the pressure tank inspection form you submitted August 24, 2006, shows only an
external pressure tank inspection has been conducted. This violation will remain open until the
internal pressure tank inspection report has been provided.
Resolution: At the timé of investigation, June 15, 2011, the facility had records of internal and

" external inspections of the pressure tank available for review.

/

Summary of Investigation Findings . Page2of2
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" PWS-1700410-CO
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Investigation Report
HMW SUD
CN603547175

RUSTIC OAKS SUBDIVISION

RN101281483
Investigation # 933441 incident #

Investigator: DAWN OLIVO Site Classification
’ GW <=50 CONNECTION
Conducted: 06/15/2011 -- 06/15/2011 No Industry Code Assigned

Program(s): PUBLIC WATER
3 SYSTEM/SUPPLY

Ini;estigation Type : Compliance Investigation Location : W1 - PIN OAK RD
KEY MAP 248K

Additional ID(s) : 1700410 ’

Address: ; , Activity Type: REGION 12 - HOUSTON

PWSCCIGWCM - PWSCCOGWCM PWS CCi
Discretionary Groundwater, Purchase, Community

Principal(s) : ‘
Role Name
RESPONDENT HMW SUD
Contact(s) :
Role Title Name Phone
Notified i OFFICE MANAGER MS TAMMIE BARNES (281) 235-7667
] Work  (281) 356-5060
Participated in Investigation OPERATOR MRRAY HARLOW ° Work  (281)356-5060
; Cell (281) 889-0652
Regulated Entity Contact OFFICE MANAGER MS TAMMIE BARNES ) X
Regulated Entity Mail Contact PRESIDENT MR MARK PINTER Work  (281) 356-5060
(281) 356-7667
Other Staff Member(s) ;
Role . Name
_QA Reviéwer " BARRY PRICE
QA Reviewer KENNETH MILLER
Supervisor LETICIA DELEON
Associated Check List
Checklist Name Unit Name
PWS EMERGENCY POWER INITIATIVE EMERGENCY POWER
) ) CHECKLIST
PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT MONITORING EQUIPMENT CHECKLIST
AND SAMPLING )
PWS STANDARD FIELD ‘ FIELD CHECKLIST

RECEIVED

N YA
B

Investigation Comments :

i
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RUSTIC OAKS SUBDIVISION - ( B ( .

6/15/2011 Inv. # - 933441

Page 2 of 5

e iﬁtroduction éummarylGeneraI information
An announced Comprehenswe Compliance Investlgatlon of:
Name of System: Rustic Oaks Subdivision PWS ID: 1700410

Investigation Date: 06/15/2011
CCN: 10342 '
REG# NA ° .

TCEQ Investigator: Dawn Olivo

Surveyed with: Mr. Ray Harlow, Operator
‘Name of Operating Company: HMW SUD
Area Served: Rustic Oaks Subdivision

Key Map 248K.
Exit ipterview conducted with: None, no violations.

Type of Letter Sent: GC

Nearest PWS: ~2 mi. to Rimwick Forest
Total # cert Ops.: 1 .
Grade/Typé: C-GW R
2) General Facility and Process Information:

Exceptions/Variances: Yes

Type: Exception Sanitary Easement Date: 02/18/2010

Efergency Power: Yes
Type: Propane

What does it operate? well :
Approved EPP: NA. Date: NA

B

Location of Plant: 26314 Pin Oak .
System Description:
‘Submersible well - SUBM (2), Pressure Tank > HD (1) and Dlstnbutmn

Treatments: Caustic soda for pH then Hypochlonnanon injected prior to HD.

. Microbiological/Chemical Monltonng

Acceptable Sample Siting Plan on file?: Yes

Acceptable Monitoring Plan on File?: Yes

Disinfection Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR) on f le?: Yes .
Plant Operation Manual on file?: Yes

-

Interconnection (I/C): No

1

Interconneét Capacity Calculations Needed?: No .

Chemical Analysis: : ‘

Type Latest Date Compliaht *  Exceedances
Min ~ 03/15/10 - "Yes No

., Metals 06/26/07 Yes No

" NO3 03/12/09 Yes " " No
Radio Chems = 06/26/07 ~ Yes No °
VOCs 03/16/10 Yes ) No
SOC 5 N/A ' © NIA ” N/A

‘THMs 09/23/10 Yes No



RUSTIC OAKS SUBDIVISION -
6/15/2011 Inv. # - 933441 L

Page 3 of 5

4

HAAS * 06/26/07 Yes No
Notification/Date: N/A -

3) Background:
Are there Current Enforcement Actions?: No

Is there an Agreed Order and Compliance Agréements?: No ‘

Are there Complaints, and other Compliance Issues?: No

Are there Outstanding Violations from a previous CCl that have not been resolved?: No
4) Additional Information: No

Please see attached T-NET documentation for system specifics. Attached for review are: Water
System, Water Storage Tanks, Water Sources, Service Pumps, System Capacities, Treatment

s 25738

Track No: 239349 Resolution Status Date: 7/15/2011
Violation Start Date: Unknown Violation End Date:6/15/2011

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(n)(2)

Alleged Violation: : y
Investigation: 461817 ’ ; Commeént Date: 05/25/2006

Operating Practices for Public Water Systems

Failure to prepare and maintain a map of the distribution system so that valves and mains
may be easily located during emergencies.

No distribution map was made available at the time of the investigation.

Investigation: 707417 Comment Date: 11/10/2008

Failure to prepare and maintain a map;of the distribution system so that valves and mains
may be easily located during emergencies.

Please be advised that you are responsible for correcting this remaining violation.

Investigation: 933441 Comment Date: 07/15/2011

Failure to prepare and maintain a map of the distribution system so that valves and mains
may be easily located during emergencies.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of an accurate and up to.date distribution
map to verify compliance.

Resolution: At the time of the investigation, June 15, 2011, a distribution map was available for
review.

Track No: 239352 Resolution Status Date: 7/15/2011
Violation Start Date: Unknown  Violation End Date:6/15/2011

v

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(1)(B)

%



RUSTIC OAKS SUEDIVISION - () ( ;
6/15/2011 Inv. # - 933441 )

- ‘ Page 4 of 5 | ' .

Alleged Violation:
) " Investigation: 461817 Comment Date: 05/25/2006

.. Design and Construction of Pressure Tanks.

Failure to inspect the pressure tank annually, to determine that the pressure rélease device

., and pressure gauge are working properly, the air-water ratio is being maintained at the
*proper level, the exterior coating systems are continuing to provide adequate protectionto
all metal surfaces, and that the tank remains in a watertight condition. Pressure tanks
provided with an inspection po[t must have the interior. surface inspected every five years.

The results of these inspections must be recorded and maintained for at least five years,
per §290.46(f)(3)(D)(ii). The records must be available for review by Commission staff during
annual sanitary surveys of the system.

At the time of the investigation no pressure tank inspection reports were provided for the
two pressure tanks. '

Investigation: 707417 Comment Date: 11/06/2008

Failure to provide pressure tank inspection reports showing that two pressure tanks have
been inspected internally and externally.

W

Please be advised that you are responsible for correcting this remaining violation.

. Investigation: 933441 Comment Date: 07/15/2011
- Failure to provide pressure tank inspection reports showing that two pressure tanks have
. been inspected internally and externally.

. Recommended Corrective Action: Submit copies of the two pressure tank inspection reports
showing that the two pressure tanks-have been inspected intemally and externally to verify
compliance. '

Please note that the pressure tank inspection form you submitted August 24, 2006, shows only
an external pressure tank inspection has been'conducted. This violation will remain open until
the internal pressure tank inspection report has been provided.

Resolution: At the time of investigation, June 15, 2011, the facility had records of internal and
external inspections of the pressure tank available for review.

. : : | Date M

Signed

Date _ £-A0-1/

Supervisor

* 4 x



RUSTIC OAKS SUBDIVISION -
6/15/2011 Inv. # - 933441

. Page50f5 ° -

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal)

___Enforcement Action Request (EAR) _yMaps, Plans(Sketehes™

e _Letter to Facility (speg:i{‘y type): _L (<. ___Photographs

Investigation Report __.Correspondence from the facility

_._Sample Analysis Results ) __¥Other (specify) :

— Menifests TVET, W, feld nstes
NOR ™




@  PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM DATA

CCN Number: 10342
| Classification: Not Applicable
Region Number: 12 -

Name of System: Rustic Oaks Subdivision
‘PWS ID: 1700410
Type:

Co}nmunity

Interconnect with Other
PWS:
Type /C:  N/A

No Name of RWS IIC: N/A

[Retail Service Connections: 16
Retail Population: 48

Retail Meters: 16

Wholesale Master
Meters:

Wholesale Population: 0

0

Wholesale Service
Connections:

Total Well Capacity:

Raw Capacity: 0GPM 0MGD

60 GPM 0.0864 MGD

Total Elévated Storage: 0MG

Total Storage Capacity: 0 MG

Pressure Tank
. Capacity: 0.003,
Maximum Daily N/A MGD Date: 09/09/9999
Usage: . ~
Average Daily N/A MGD Time " 59/09/9999t0 09/09/9999
Usage: Period:
Wholesale Contract: No Maximum Purchase Rate : .
¢ No. of Samples Required: 1/Mo No. of Samples Submitted: 1/Mo
No. of Raw Samples Required: 2/Mo No. of Raw Samples 2/Mo

Non-Comm Dates of
Operation:

Submitted:

09/09/9999 to 09/09/9999

HD  0.003MG

WATER STORAGE TANKS "

WS ' Well Site

Aveia -
fx&*i,::

‘; WATER SOURCES




‘d-omme

1 G1700410B 2 (Producing SUBM 0 . 80  06/15/2011
Rd.
Red Water _ !
1 G1700410A 1 02 o SUBM 60° 38  06/15/2011

SYSTEM CAPACITIES

Well Production 1.5 GPMConn X 16

|Elevated Pressure 55 Gayconn X 16 Conn = 0.0008 MG 0.003
Storage .

Ground/Total Storage N/A Gal/Conn X Conn = - MG
Service Pump N/A  GPM/Conn X Conn = GPM
Capacity L A

Service Pump Peaking \/»  vppr1a40 X » GPM -
Factor .

Tested PSI: 48 Tested CL2: 1.38 Free Location: 26522 Pin Oak

4
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner . |
. Zak Covar, Commissioner ’ Y

Richard A+ Hyde, P.E., Executive Director’ I

. RECEIVED

) DEC 08 2014
o TEXAS COMMISS%[ON ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY o2 nocu
September '29 2014 Protecting T;"exas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution ;
' RECEIVED
& ] ‘

Mr. Mark Pinter, President f 0CcT 0 8 2014

HMW SUD Y ) TCEQ

PO Box 837 ‘ PDW/TROT

Pinehurst, Texas 77362-0837

Re: Notice of Comphance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated March 13, 2013:
Mink Branch Valley, 18818 Lake Drive, Pinehurst, Montgomery County; Texas
Regulated Entity No. 102686615, TCEQ ID No 1700150, Investigation No. 1144386

" Dear Mr. Pinter' l :

On September 25, 2014, the Texas C01}nm1ssmn on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region.
Office received adequate compliance documentatlon to resolve the alleged violations documented
during the investigation of the above‘referenced regulated entity conducted on J. anuary 24, 2013.
‘Based on the information submitted, no further action is required concerning this investigation.

|
. , The Texas Commission on.Environmental Quality apprec1ates your assistance in this matter and
your compliancé efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your
staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Maggle Wright in the Houston Region Ofﬁoe

at (713) 767—3650 .

i ke

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader
*-  Public Water Supply -
Houston Region Office

ey e o e
.
>

LD/MW/ra o
Enclosure: Summary of Ii nvestigatioli Findings

E ' ! B . 5 .
cc: - Montgomery County Environmental Health Services

R

1

%

*

( o
TCEQ Region 12 « 5425 Polk St.,Ste.H » Houston, Texas 77023-1452 » 713-767-3500 » Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 + teceq.texas.gov + How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
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Investigation #

MINK BRANCH VALLEY
' Investigution Date: 09/25/2014

|

|

, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, :
. ]

Additional ID(s): 1700150

Track No: 490037 ) !

30 TAC Chapter 290.39(j)
Alleged Violation: . | o .
Investigation: 1055204 ‘ Comment Date: 02/13/2013

Examination of Plans and Specifications ) ,
Failure to notify the executive director prior to making any significant change or addition to the
system's production, treatment,-storage, pressure maintenance, or distribution facilities.

At the time of the inspection, the system was no longer using caustic soda.
|

Please be aware that all change requests must be in writing and submltted to Austin for
approval to the:

Texas Cominission-on Environmental Quallty Technical Review and Oversight Team
MC-159), P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087, phone (512)239-4691.
Investigation: 1104351 i Comment Date: 12/18/2013

i

Failure to notify the executive director pnor to'making any sngmf icant change or addition to the
system's productlon treatment, storage pressure maintenance, or distribution facilities.

: i
As of this date, this violation'remains unresolved. .
Investigation: 1144386 gl Comment Date: 01/17/2014

!

Failure to notify the executive director f)rior fo h‘laking any significant change or addition to the
system's production, treatment, storage pressure maintenance, or distribution facilities.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit notification to the agency of all changes (removal
of the caustic soda) in writing and submltted to Austin for approval to verify compliance.

Resolution: A letter was submitted by ‘email on 07/31/2013, detailing the reason the ph
treatment process was being removed from the well site.

T

Track No: 490223 ‘
30 TAC Chapter 280.41(c)(3)(A)

|
Alteged Violation:

Ihvestigation: 1055204

Comment Date; 03/12/2013

Ground Water Sources and Development
Failure to submit the well completion data on Well Number 2 and 3 for our review and
approval before piacing the well into serwce This data must include copies of:

1. an executed sanitary control easement or other documentation demonstratlng

compliance with 30 TAC; §290 41 (c)(1)(F) for all property located within 150 feet of the
well head,

2. the well Driller's Log (geological Iog and material setting report)
3. the cementing certificate, -
4. the results of a 36-hour pump test which shows the steady state capacity of the

Summary of Investigation Findings . Page 1 of 2



MINK BRANCH VALLEY ( \ . ‘ ( ‘stigation # 1144386
well, .

5. the results of chemical analysis performed by an accredited laboratory, .

6. three consecutive daily coliform-free raw water bacteriological analyses conducted
' by a TCEQ accredited laboratory, and

7. an ongmal or legible copy.of a U.S. Geological Survey 7.5 minute topographlcal

~quadrangle map showing the accurate well location.: .

Well completion'data needs to be submitted to:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, Utilities Review and Oversight Team (MC-159),
P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087; phone (512)239-4691.

Anvestigation: 1104351 Comment Date: 01/10/2014

Failure to submit the well completion data on Well Number 2 and 3. for.our review and
approval before placing the well into service.

A copy of the weII completion data for the #2 well was submitted to the office on 7/31/2013.
The well completion data for #3 well has not been submitted.

lnvestlgatlon 1144386 Comment Date: 01/17/2014

Y

Failure to submit the well completlon data on Weli Number 2 and 3 for our review and
approval before placmg the well into serwce

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the letter from the TCEQ's Utilities
Review and Oversight Team indicating that your wells have been approved for use to verify
compliance. ?

Resolution: A copy of the well ‘completion-approval letter was submitted by.email on
01/16/2014.

Summary of Investigation Findings - Page 20f2



‘ PWS/1700150/C0O/09-25-3014/Review Report
Texas  mmission on Environme: 1 Quality
- Investigation'Report

The TCEQ is committed to accessibility. If you need assistance in accessing this document, please contact oce@tceq.texas.gov

Customer: HMW Spécial Utility District
Customer Number: CN600623375.

Regulated Entity Name: MINK BRANCH VALLEY
" Regulated Entity Number: RN102686615

Investigation # 1144386 Incident Numbers
Investigator: MAGGIE WRIGHT Site Classification GW <=50 CONNECTION
Conducted: 09/25/2014 -- 09/25/2014 No Industry Code Assigned

Progranmi(s):  PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY

P -

Investigation Type: Compliance Invest File'Review Location: W1 & W2 - 18818 MINK LAKE DRIVE
KEY MAP 246E °

Additional ID{(s): 1700150
%
Address: , Local Unit: REGION 12 --HOUSTON
x Activity Type(s): PWSFRR - PWS NOV Record Review

Principal(s):

Role ] Name-
RESPONDENT H-M-W SUD

Contact(s): )
Role Title Name Phone

Regulated Entity GENERAL MANAGER MR WILLIAM COE ~ ~ Work (281) 356-5060
Contact

-

Regulated Entity PRESIDENT MR MARK PINTER Work (281) 356-2124
Mail Contact

Other Staff Member(s):

Role Name
QA Reviewer DARLA BRANCH
Supervisor DARLA BRANCH
Supervisor LETICIA QELEON
Associated Check List
Checklist Name : - Unit Name

PWS GENERIC VIOLATIONS ' INVEST

Investigation Comments:

" Afile record review was conducted on September 25, 2014, to close out two outstanding violation§ pertaining to
the CCEDS investigation #1055204 of Mink Branch Valley ID# 1700150 conducted on January 24, 2013.



MINK BRANCH VALLEY -
9/25/2014 Inv. # - 1144386 ( y ( }

-

Page 2 of 4 -

L BN,

Track Number: 490037 Resolution Status Date: 1/17/2014 .
Violation Start Date: Unknown Violation End Date: 7/31/2013
30 TAC Chapter 290.39()) ’ | ", .
Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1055204 Comment Date: 02/13 / 2013

Examination of Plans and Speclﬁcatlons
Failure to notify the executive director prior to making any significant change or addition to the system s
production, treatment, storage, pressure maintenance, or distribution facilities.

-~

At the time of the inspection, the system was no longer using caustic soda.
Please be aware that all change requests must be in writing and submitted to Austin for approval to the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, Technical Review and Oversight Team MC -159), P.O. Box 13087,
Austin, Texas 78711-3087, phone (512)239-4691. .

Investigation- 1104351 Comment Date: 12/18/2013

Failure to notify the executive director prior to making any significant change or addition to the system’s
production, treatment, storage, pressure maintenance, or distribution facxhtles ’

As of this date, this violation remains unresolved.

Investngahon- 1144386 . Comment Date: 01/17/2014

Failure to notify the executive director prior to makmg any sngmﬁcant change or addition to the system's
production, treatment, storage, pressure maintenance, or distribution facilities.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit notlﬁcatlon to the agency of all changes (removal of the ¢austic
soda) in writing and submitted to Austin for apprgval to verify compliance.

Resolution: A letter was submitted by email on 07/31/2013, detailing the reason the ph treatment process was
being removed from the well site.

Track Number: 490223 Resolution Status Date: 1/17/2014
Violation Start Date: Unknown Violation End Date: 1/16/2014

30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(A)
Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1055204 Comment Date: 03/12/2013

Ground Water Sotrces and Development
Failure to submit the well completion data on Well Numbér 2 and 3 for our review and approval before placing
the well into service. This data must include copies of:

1. an executed sanitary control easement or other documentation demonstrating compliance with 30
TAC, §290.41(c)(1)(F) for all property located within 150 feet of - the well head,

A
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2. the'well Driller's Log (geological log and matenal setting report)
3. the cementing certificate,

3. the results of a 36-hour pump test which shows the steady state ¢apacity of the well,

5. the results of chemical analysis performed by an accredited laboratory,

6. three consecutive daily coliform-free raw water bacteriological analyses conducted by a TCEQ accredited
laboratory, and

7. anoriginal or leglble copy of a U.S. Geological Survey 7.5 minute topographical quadrangle map
showing the accurate well location.

Well completion data needs to be submitted to:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, Utilities Review and Oversight Team (MC-159), P.O. Box 13087,
Austin, Texas 78711-3087; phone (512)239-4691.

Investigation: ' 1104351 Comment Date: 01/10/2014
Failure to submit the well completion data on Well Number 2 and 3 for our review and approval before placing
the well into service.

A copy of the well completion data for the #2 well was submitted to the office on 7/31/2013. The well
completion data for #3 well has not been submitted.

Investigation: 1144386 Comment Date: 01/17/2014
Failure to submit the well completion data on Well Number 2 and 3 for our review and approval before placing
the well into service. ]

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the letter from the TCEQ's Utilities Review and
Oversight Team indicating that your wells have been approved for use to verify compliance.

Resolution: A copy of the well completion approval letter was submitted by email on 01/16/2014.

Signed "7/?/)4 % : M/QW Date _ C/-\';é//%

Enviroéh“mtal Investiga@{'

SlgnedCD OJ\JA Q M | Date q' Qq’/lf

Sup rvisor
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| . © Attachments: (in order of ﬁnal report submittal)
_7¢Enforcement Action Reques‘"c (EAR) . ¢ ___Maps, Plans, Sketches
__%."Letter to Facility (specify type) : Lo : . ___Photographs
Investigation Report ’ ___Correspondence from the facility
____Sample Analyéis Results i ___Other (specify) : -
___ Manifests '
____Notice of Registration
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MaggieWright . L e —— —

From: “Mark Urback <murback@cobbfendley.com>

Sent: ~Thursday, January 16, 2014 3:15 PM

To: Leticia DelLeon; Maggie Wright

Cc Tammie Kromar.

Subject: Mink Branch - PWS 1700150

Attachments: + TCEQ - 07 26 2013 letter.pdf; Well #2 interim approval.pdf
Ms. Wright,

Please find attached the following information regarding the outstanding alleged violations for the PWS referenced
above:- ’ , ;
1. Copy of the July 26,.2013 letter to'the TCEQ stating that the system no longer uses caustic.
2. Copy of the February 28, 1991 interim approval letter from the Texas Department of Health for Well No. 2. The
- well completion submittal submitted to the TCEQ in July 2013 and subsequeént interim approval was for Well No.
3.

Please let me know if you need any furthet information to resolve these issues.

Mark L. Urback, P.E.
murback{@cobbfendley.com

Cobb, Fendley & Associates, Inc. ) .
TBPE Fitm Registration No.274

o 13430 Northwest Fwy, Suite 1100 | Houston, TX 77040

Phone: (713) 462-3242 | Fax: (713) 462-3262
Ditect:: (713) 485-8183 | Cell: (713) 202-1579
www.cobbfendley.com

K
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Sintcerely,
. E ; . ) - “‘3}‘?}%

# CobbFendley

Tuly 26, 2013

Ms. Vera Poe, P.E,, Team Leadet

Utilities Technical Review Team (MC 159)
Texas Commissioti on Environmental Quality
12100 Park 35 Circle -

Austin, TX 78753

Re:  Mink Bianch Valley (PWS 1700150)
Change Treatment Process
Well Completion Data

Deat Ms. Poe,
The proposed water well for the Mink Branch Valley PWS, approved for comstruction by TCEQ in

a letter dafed March 9, 2006, has been constructed. The following informétion related to the
construction and test datu for the constructed well is provided fot your review and approval for use.

1, Plan Review Submittal Form = .
2. Public Well Completion Data Checklist for Interim Approval

3. State of Texas Well Report .

4, Drillers Cementing Cartificate

5. 36-hour Well Pumping Test Resolts — (50 gpm @ 275 ft’I’DH)

6. Bacteriological sitnpling tesults showing no coliform containifiation

7. Chemical analysis fesults

8. Radionuclide arialysis results :

9. U.S8. Geological Susvey 7.5 minute map showitig the well location
10. Sanitaxy Conttol anmem Excepnan Letter dated May 6, 2013.

Y£ you have any questions, I can be contacted at 713-462-3242 ot mucback(@co

"l ‘“m

78108 ‘/j

’ o
e Kip Cos~H-M-W Special Utility General Manager '{t‘s&"*-w

Leticia DeLeon, TCEQ Region 12 Office ~ Houstont

13430 Nofihwest Fresway, Stite 1100 | Hourston, Texas 77040 | 713.462:3242 | fax 713.462.3262 | www.cobbfondiey.com

"



Texas Department of Health

Robert Bernstein, MD., F.A.CP. ’ 1100 West 49th Street Robert A. MaclLean, MD.
Commissioner . : Austin, Texas 78756 Deputy Commissioner

(612) 468~7111
February 28, 1991

Mr. W.B. Burklin, Sr., P.E.
12527 Woodlaks Drive .
Pinehurst, Texas 77362

SUBJECT: WVell No. 2 Completion Data
Mink Branch Valley - I.D. #1700150
TDR Log No. 102/77
Montgomery County, Texas

Dear Mr. Burklin:

Ve have completed revievw 6f Well No. 2 completion data which was submitted
with Mr. A.R. Coe’s letter of February 19, 1991, These data describe the
construction ¢of Well No. 2 which was drilled on December 4, 1989 without
prior approval by the Texas Department of Health. This well, which is located
at 18818 Mink Lake Drive, is 307 feet deep and it has, been cased with 6 inch
PVC casing which:was pressure cemented to depth of 292 feet. It also contains
10 feet of 4 inch’'PVC blank liner and 15 feet of 4 inch PVC screen. The pump
test results indicate a sustained yield of 56 gpm. ‘

Our review of these data indicated that this well was cornstructed in
substantial compliance with AVWWA Standards and this Department’s Regulations.
It is, therefore, approved for interim use pending ‘the completion of a
chemical analysis of a water sample which will be collected during our next
regularly scheduled sanitary survey of this water system..

Please let us know if we can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

J

Hidalgo; P:E., Chief
WS Plan Review Branch
Division of Vater Hygiene,

FGH:bh

ces:- Mr., AJR. Coe, President
Coe Utility Company
Montgomery County Health Department
Public Health Region. 4

-
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D,, P.E., _C’hairman
Toby Baker, Commissioner. |,
‘Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 16, 2015

RECEIVED

AUG 10 2015
Mr. Mark Pinter, President - ICEQ
HMW Special Utility District “ENTRALFIE ROC: 4

PO Box 837
Pinehurst, Texas 77362-0837

. Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:

Armadillo Woods Subdivision, 32006 Buck Street, Pinehurst, Montgomery Co., TX
Regulated Entity No.: 101232528, TCEQ ID No.: 1700447, Invesugatlon No.: 1253190

Dear Mr. Pinter:

On June 25, 2015, Ms. Hanaa Fayyadh of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No
violations are being alleged as a tesult of the investigation; however, please see the attached
Additional Issues. In addition, please be advised that a violation' could be issued upon further
review of your system’s records or self-reported documentation.

The TCEQ'appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. I you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel frée to contact Ms. Fayyadh in the Houston Region Office at

(713) 767-3650.

Smcerely

@a/De Leon, Team éader

Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

LD/HF/ra.

cc: Montgomery County Environmental Health Services |

5 Enclosure: Su\mmary of Investigation Findings .

TCEQ Region 12 » 5425 Polk St., Ste. H » Houston, Texas 77023-1452 » 713-767-3500 * Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 * tceq.texas.gov + How is our customer service? tceq texas gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper



ION : Investigation #
Investiyation Date: 06/25/2015

32006 BUCK STREET
PINEHURST, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TX 77362

Additional ID(s): 1700447 L

Description Additional Comments

ltem 1 . Adequacy of Water Utility Service
Place be aware that a retait publi¢ utility that
possesses‘a certificate of public convenience and
necessity that has reached 85% of its capacity as
compared to the most restrictive criteria of the
commission's minimum capacity requirements in
Chapter 290 T.A.C., to submit to the executive
director a planning report that clearly explains how
the retail public utility will provide the expécted
service demands to the remaining areas within the
boundaries of its certificated area. A reportis not
required if the source of supply available to the
utility service provider is reduced to below the 85%
level due to a court or agency conservation order
unless that order is expected to extend for more
than 18 months from the date it is entered in which
case a report shall be required. 1

-~ (A) After any commission field inspection, a retail
public utility must analyze the system's capacity to
determine if it has reached 85% of its capacity. If

* the retail public utility has reached 85% of its
capacity, it must file this report no later than 90
days after the date of a commission letter detailing
the results of the inspection. Capacity is considered
to be the overall rated capacity in-number of
residential connection equivalents based on the
most restrictive criteria for production, treatment,
storage, or pumping. |

(B) The report should be submitted in writing and
should 'contain the following:

(i) a brief description of the overall utility system
and service area;

(i) an analysis of the plant capacity as defined in
subparagraph (A) of this paragraph;

(ifi) details on how the retail public utility will provide
service to the remaining areas within the
boundaries of its certificated area. This includes
projections of cost and expected design and
installation dates for additional facilities.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2
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Item 2

item #1 Continued )
(C) The execuitive director may waive or limit the
reporting requirements if the retail public utility
demonstrates that the projected growth of the area
will not require the retail public utility to exceed
100% of its current capacity for the next five years

3 £etau pubhc utlhty requlred to ﬁla reperts

Investigation # 1253190

Item 3

Summary of Investigation Findings

report until the system demand is below 85%
capacity.

' Specnﬁcally, it is noted on this investigation that

your ground storage’has reached 95 % of its
capagity and your service pump has reached 92%
of its capacity. This was based on 208 connections.

Compliance Documentation: Submit a planning
report within 90 days to TCEQ, Water Supply
Division, Public Drinking Water Section, Technical
Review & Oversight, MC 159, P.O. Box 13087,
Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone (512) 238-4691..

- Service Agreement Update

Pledase be aware that as of January 4, 2014, the

~ EPA™Mas lowered the amount of lead allowed in

water pipes to 0.25%. In the future, the Retail
Service Agreement will need to reflect this change.

Page 2 of 2

JALEE UEAES oo o -
requestmg walvers shall file upa'afeﬁ r‘p’ xS’ n ﬁ'ﬁ'Fn
+ 90 days after the retail public utility receives a copy
-of each subsequent commission field inspection



PWS_17004471_CO_2017—%25_Investigation Report
Texa. ommission on Environme.__.al Quality ‘
.Investigation Report

. " The TCEQ is committed to accessibility. If you need assistance in accessing this document, please contact oce@tceq.texas.gov

Customer: HMW Special Utility District
Customer Number: CN600623375

Regulatéii Entity Nanie: ARMADILLO WQOODS SUBDIVISION
Regulated Entity Number: RN101232528

Investigation # 1253190 Incident Numbers
Investigator: ~ HANAA FAYYADH +  Site Classification GW 51-250 CONNECTION
Conducted: 06/25/20i5 — 06/25/2015 No Industry Code Assigned

Program(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY

Investigation Type: Compliance Investigation -Location: W1&W2-32006 BUCK STREET
W3&W4-MCINTOSH RD
KEY MAP 246T

Additional ID(s): . 1700447

,Address: 32006 BUCK STREET, Local Unit: REGION 12 - HOUSTON
PINEHURST, TX,, 77362 Activity Type(s): PWSCCIGWCM - CCI GW PURCHASE
- COMMUNITY MANDATORY
|| Principal(s):

Role. Name
RESPONDENT ' H-M-WSUD

Contact(s):
Role Title ‘ Name ' Phone
Regulated Entity CONTROLLER MS TAMMIE KROMAR (281) 356-5060
Contact .
Regulated Entity PRESIDENT MR MARK PINTER Work (281) 356-5060
Mail Contact
Participated in OPERATOR MR PETER GARCIA (281) 356-5060
Investigation
Notified CONTROLLER MS TAMMIE KROMAR -(281) 356-5060
Other Staff Member(s):
Role ' Name
Investigator KAREN CARRION
Supervisor LETICIA DELEON
Supervisor KENNETH MILLER
Investigator RENEA ALLEN

. QA Reviewer DARLA BRANCH

QA Reviewer LATRICHIA SPIKES

Supervisor DARLA BRANCH
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6/25/2015 Inv. # - 1253190 -
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Page 2 of 5 . .
*  Associated Check List
Checkiist Name Unit Name
PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT. . EM
MONITORING AND SAMPLING revised 06/2013
PWS STANDARD FIELD SF

Investigation Comments:

1) Introduction Summary/General Information
An announced Comprehensive Compliance Investigation of:

Name of System: Armadillo Woods Subdivision PWS ID: 1700447

£

Notification Date: 6/8/2015 -
Investigation Date: 6/25/2015

CCN#: 10342

REG#: N/A
TCEQ Investigator: Hanaa Fayyadh

Notified: Ms. Tammie Kromar, Controller
Surveyed with: Mr. Peter Garcia, Operator
Name of Operating Company: HMW SUD

Area Served: Armadillo Woods and Magnolia Oaks Subdivision
Exit interview conducted with: None

Type of Letter Sent: GC

Nearest PWS: Turtle Creek (1700287) ~ 1o mﬂe
Total # cert. Ops.: 1

Grade(s)/Type(s): C, GW

» 2) General Facility and Process Information:

Location of Plant 1: 32006 Buck St.

System Description: Plant 1 has the following equipment:

2-Sub well = well# 1 (G1700447A) 55 GPM; well#2 (G1700447B) 70 GPM
2-GR = 0.022 MG Each

3-SP = 150 GPM Each

1-HD = 0.003 MG

Treatments: Caustic Soda and Gas Chlorination injected prior to GR.
Location of Plant 2: 26315 Mcintosh

System Description: Plant 2 has the followmg equipment:

2-Sub well = well#3 (G1700447C) offline since June/2013 due to electncal issues ; well#4 (G1700447D) 60 GPM
1-HD = 0.003 MG

Treatments: Caustic Soda and Hypochlorination injected prior to HD.

The system meets the capacity requirements.

If the water system uses Chloramines for disinfection answer the following: N/A

Exceptions/Variances: No

Emergency Power: Yes

Type: Propane

What does it operate? Whole plant

Approved EPP: N/A



ARMADILLO WOODS SUBDIVISION - PINEHURST —, '
6/25/2015 Inv. # - 1253190
Page 3 o0f5

1
’ |
‘ Interconnection(s) (I/C) and/or Multi-System Capacity: No
Chemical Analysis: The system is in compliance with all primary and secondary standards.
1
Notification/Date: N/A ﬂ 1
Field Tests: ‘
Location: 16210 Beaver
Tested PSI: 47 ,
Tested free Cl2; 1.33 mg/L

3) Background:
Are there Current Enforcement Actions: No

Is there an Agreed Order and Compliance Agreements: No .
Are there Outstanding Violations from a previous CCI that have not been resolved?: No

3

4) Additional Information: N/A

i

Please see the Exit Interview Form (if applicable) and Field Checklist attached to the investigation report. The
water system diagram and capacity calculations are electronically attached in the Documents section of the
CCEDS Investigation Comment window. Photos, if applicable, are located in the Documents section of the CCEDS

Violation Description window, ». .
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Description Ttem 1 ‘ :
Additional Comments
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Page 4 of 5 ' .

Adequacy of Water Ut111ty Service ' >
Place be aware that a retail public utility that possesses a certificaté of public convenience and necess1ty that has
reached 85% of its capacity as compared to the most restrictive criteria of the commission's minimum capacity
requirements in Chapter 290 T.A.C., to submit to the executive director a planning report that clearly explains how
the retail public utility will provide the expected service demands to the remaining areas within the boundaries of its
certificated area. A report is not required if the source of supply available to the utlhty service provider is reduced to
below the 85% level due to a court or agency conservation order unless that order is expected to extend for more than
18 months from the date it is entered in which case a report shall be required.

:V] After any commission field inspection, a retail public utility must analyze the systein's capacity to determine if it
has reached 85% of its capacity. If the retail pubhc utility has reached 85% of its capamty, it must file this report no’
later than 9o days after the date of a commission letter detailing the results‘of the inspection. Capacity is considered
to be the overall rated capacity in number of residential connection equivalents based on the most restrictive criteria
for production, treatment, storage or pumping,. -

(B) The report should be submitted in writing and should contain the following:
@a bnef description of the overall utlhty system and service area;
(ii) an analysis of the plant capﬁcity as defined in subparagraph (A) of this paragraph;

(iii) details on' how the retail public utility will provide service to the remaining areas within the boundaries of its
certificated area. This mcludes projections of cost and expected design and installation dates for additional facilities.

Descmphon Item 2

) *Additio‘na] Comiments

Ttem #1 Continued

(C) The executive director may waive of limit the reporting requirements if the retail public utility demonstrates that
the projected growth of the area will not require the retail public utility to exceed 100% of its current capacity for the
next five years. .

(D) Any retail public utility required to file reports under this section of the rules, including those requesting walvers,
shall file updated reports within 9o days after the retail public utility receives a copy of each subsequent commission .*
field inspection report until the system demand is below 85% capacity.

Speclfically, it is noted on this mvestlgatlon that your ground storage has reached 95 % of its capacity and your
service pump has reached 92% of its capac1ty This was based on 208 connections.

Compliance Documentation: Submit a planning report within 9o days to TCEQ, Water Supply Division, Public
Drinking Water Section, Technical Review & Over51ght MC 159, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone (512)

239-4691.
Description Item 3
Additional Comments’

Service Agreement Update
Please be aware that as of January 4, 2014, the EPA has lowered the amount of lead allowed in water pipes to 0.25%:
In the future, the Retail Service Agreement will need to reflect this change.
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Signed\(w Q%Q"‘\\LQQS\/\ ' Date 7r10-'2,b/j\

Environmental Investigator

Signed /\/.»ﬂl// ,J,Q/-«/ bate Z‘, > h’{b,

Supervisor v

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal)

Enforcement Action Request (EAR) _oMaps, Plans

o Letter to Facility (specify type): __L ol —__Photographs

Investigation Report ~_ ___Correspondence from the facility
___Sample Analysis Results ___Other (specify) :

____Maiiifests

_;Nou;ce of Registration )
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Bryan W. Shgw, Ph.D., Chairmans
" Carlds Rubinstein, Commissionér

Toby Baker, C'thissioner )

Zak Covar,_ Executive Director

H

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

‘ Protécting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

i
June 29,2012

f

Mr. Mark Pinter, President FIL " CA,
HMW Spécial Utility District : - UPy
PO BOX 837 ‘

Pinehurst, Texas 77362-0837

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: !

Shady Acres, 32510 Shady Acres, Pinehurst, Montgormery County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RN101253276-

TCEQ ID No.: 1700083, Investigation No.: 1014093

Dear Mr. Pinter:

On May 24, 2012, Mr. Cedric Flemming of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility
to evaluate compliance with thie applicable requirements for public water supply systems.
No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or meinbers of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Cedric Flemming in the Houston
Region'Office at (713)767-3650. .

¢

Sincerely,r' , | '
%’%‘ /% RECEIVED

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader

Public Water Supply . MAR 01 2613.
. Houston Region Office ’ TCE
. c
- ,. ENTRAL FICE ROOM
LD/CBF /ke

cc:  Montgomery County Environmental Health Services

-

*

:I‘CEQ Region 12 + 5425 Polk St.,'Ste. H » Hog%ton, Teixas 77023-1452 +.713-767-3500 * Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headqua}jters:w 512-239-1000 + tceq.texas.gov + Howisour }:us'tbmer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey

printed on recycled paper using soy-hased mk



YWS/1700083/CO
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Investigation Report

HMW Special Utility District

gt

CN600623375
: SHADY ACRES
RN101253276
Investigation # 1014093 Incident #
Investigator: CEDRIC FLEMMING Site Classification
P <=50 CONNECTION
Conducted: 05/24/2012 -- 05/24/2012 No Industry Code Assigned
Program(s): PUBLIC WATER
* SYSTEM/SUPPLY
Investigation Type : Compliance Investigation Location : KEY MAP 246T/V
Additional ID{(s): 1700083
Address: ;, Activity Type : REGION 12 - HOUSTON

PWSCCIGWCM - PWSCCOGWCM PWS CCI .
Discretionary Groundwater, Purchase,

Community

Principal(s) :

Role " Name

RESPONDENT H-M-W SUD
Contact(s) :

Role . Title . Name Phone

Regulated Entity Contact GENERAL MANAGER. MR WILLIAM COE Other  (281) 356-5060
Regutated Entity Mail Contact PRESIDENT MR MARK PINTER Work  (281) 356-5060
Participated in [nvestigation OPERATOR MR RAY HARLOW Work  (281) 8890652 .
Other Staff Member(s) :

Role Name

QA Reviewer KENNETH MILLER

QA Reviewer HUYEN LUU

Supervisor LETICIA DELEON

Associated Check List

PWS STANDARD FIELD . EQUIPMENT MONITORING AND
PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT MONITORING  EQUIPMENT MONITORING AND
AND SAMPLING

Investigation Comments :

1) Introduction Summary/General Information
An announced Comprehensive Compliance Investigation of:
Name of System: Shady Acres PWS ID: 1700083

RECEIVED
Investigation Date: 05/24/2012 .
CCN/REG#: 10342 JuL 17 2012
TCEQ Investigator: Cedric Flemming

Public Drinking Water Section



SHADY ACRES - ‘ ( ) ( ]
5/24/2012 Inv. # - 1014093 ' '

Page 2 of 3 .

. Surveyed with: Mr.”Ray Harlow- Operator
Name of Operating Company: HMW SUD
Area Served: Shady Acres Estates Subdivision
Key Map 246T & 246V
Exit interview conducted with None
Type of Letter Sent: GC~ :
Nearest PWS: Walnut Springs. PWS ID# 1700128 with dlstance 0.3 mile
Total # cert. Ops.:2
Grades/Types: 1 D Water 1 C Groundwater

2) General Facility and_ Process Information:

Exceptions/Variances: No

Type: n/a

Emergency Power: No ,

Approved EPP: N/A : " .

Location of Plant: Purchase water system, distribution only master meter located off Terry St.
System Description: Distribution only

Treatment: Water supplied treated under pressure by Walnut Springs' water system,

Microbiological/Chemical Monitoring:

Acceptable Sample Siting Plan on file?: Yes

Acceptable Monitoring Plan on File?: Yes

Disinfection Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR) on file?: Yes.
Plant Operatlon Manual on file?: None

Interconnection (I/C): Yes, Walnut Springs PWS ID# 1700128, I/C is Open Purchase Water

Interconnect Capacity Calculations Needed?: Yes

‘ Walnlit Springs 188 Conn
Shady Acres 19 Conn
Total 207 Conn ,
(Capacities provided Walnut Springs PWS ID# 1700128) Required Provided
Well 0.6 Gal/lConn X 207 Conn 124.2 GPM 287 GPM
HD 20 Gal/lConn X 207 Conn 0.0041MG 0.0055 MG
‘GR 200 Gal/Conn X 207 Conn 0.0414MG 0.044 MG

~ 8PS 2.0 GPM/Conn X 207Conn 414 GPM 750 GPM

Walnut Springs has sufficient capacity to supply both water systems.

‘Chemical Analysis:

%

Type Latest Date - Compliant Exceedances
Min - N/A’ N/A N/A

Lead 08/16/10 Yes , No

NO2/NO3 N/A N/A ' N/A

Radio Chems' N/A N/A N/A v
VOCs: 07/21/11 Yes No.

SOC 5 N/A . N/A N/A

THMs 07/21/111 Yes No

HAAs 07/21/11 Yes No
Notification/Date: N/A

3) Background: '

Are there Current Enforcement Actions?: No.

Is there an Agreed Order and Compliance Agreements?: No * .

Are there Complaints, and other Compliance Issues?: No

Are there Outstanding Violations from a previous CCI that have not been resolved?: No

4) Additional Information: No

‘ v Please see attached T-NET documentatlon for system specifics. Attached for review are: Water
System, Water Storage Tanks, Water Sources, Service Pumps, System Capacities, Treatment
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Signed

Signed w 1 fQ\’-‘

Supervisor\

Date 04/// 7 , /iﬁh/a

Date 6'22'{2:'

Attachmér"lts: (in order of final report submittal) ‘

___Enforcement Action Request (EAR) ~=_Maps, Pians, Sketches
___Letter to Facility (specify type) : __ Photographs
) . Investigation Report . ., ___Correspondence from the facility
" -__Sample AnaI‘ysis Results —Other (specify) :
___Manifests "
__NOR -
J
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PWS - SYSTEM FLOW DIAGRAM

Be

- Name of System: Shaéy Acres

Additional ID:_ | 1700083

Investigation # 1014093

Investigation Date:

05/24/2012

Des'cﬁption of Sources; Treatment, Entry Points and Distribution
Labelling: owner’s source names and TCEQ wtrsrc code designation, types of treatment and chemicals, entry
points to distribution, entry point sample taps, booster disinfection, distribution connections and layout (if

r &

possible).

N/O

¢

Distribution Only

Open Interconnect’

P1700083A

Shady Acres

Shady Acres Estates

Receives treated water h
under pressure from
Walnut Springs PWS

ID# 1700128

Subdivision

Distribution
~ Connection: 19

Population: 57




PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM DATA

Name of System:
CCN Number:
Classification:
Region Number:

Shady Acres
10342

Not Applicable
12

PWS ID: 1700083

Type:.

Community

Interconnect with Other

Non-Comm Dates of
Operation:

PWS: Yes Name of PWSI/C: WALNUT SPRINGS
Type l/C: OPEN . , |
Retail Service Connections: 19 Retail Meters: 19

Retail Population: 57

Wholesale Master 0 Wholesale Service 0
{Meters: Connections:

Wholesale Population: 0

Total Well Capacity: 0GPM 0MGD -

Raw Capacity: ‘0GPM 0MGD

Total Elevated Storage: 0 MG Total Storage Capacity: 0 MG
Pressure Tank ‘0 y '
Capacity:

Maximum Daily 0 MGD Date: 09/09/9999

Usage:

Average Daily 0 MGD Time —  49/09/9999t0 09/09/6999
Usage: Period: ~

" |Wholesale Contract: No Maximum Purchase Rate : 0.08 MGD

No. of Samples Required: ~1/MO No. of Samples Submitted: 1/MO
No. of Raw Samples Required: 0 No. of Raw Samples "0

Submitted:

09/09/9999 to 09/09/9999

- WALNUT

1 P1700083A I/IC

0

U P L FELT
jel

R
LS ETE

NONE © 0

05/24/2012

SPRINGS
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. SYSTEM CAPACITIES

Pressure Plane thbei': 1 Name: SHADY ACRES

};:w 7 :3:._ ,‘;; “ ,L{;v_,:‘;x‘?nﬂi 13

Well Production GPMConn X Conn = GPM
Elevated Pressure Gal/Conn X Conn = MG
Storage }
Ground/Total Storage ~ Gal/Conn X Conn = MG
‘| Service Pump Capacity GPM/Conn X Conn = GPM
Service Pump Peaking MDD/1440 X : " GPM
( Factor ‘ _ )
) Tested PSI: 40 Tested CL2: 2.02 Free Location: 32510 Shady Dr.

v
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WATER SUPPLY CONTRACT

STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF HARRIS §

Based on the mutual promises set forth below, and other valuable consideration, this
Emergency Water Supply Contract (the “Contract”) is made by and between AQUA UTILITIES;:
- INC. d/b/a AQUA TEXAS (“ATI”), a Texas corporation, and HMW SPECIAL UTILITY
DISTRICT OF HARRIS AND MONTGOMERY COUNTIES (“HMW™), a Texas special utility
district under Article XVI., Section 59 of the Constitution of the State of Texas and Chapter 65,
‘Texas Water Code, as amended, and such parties agree as follows:

‘ . ARTICLE L.

DEFINITIONS

The following deﬁnitiqns apply to the further terms of this Contract:

1. “Interconnect Facilities” shall mean the water lines, valves and
other facilities necessary to transport and/or receive water between
HMW and ATI and to meter such water transported or received, as
shown on Exhibit “A”. : -

3

2. “Potable water” means water suitable for human consumption
delivered through a public water system that meets or exceeds all
applicable federal, Texas and local water quality standards.

ARTICLE IL
TERM
The term of this Contract shall be five (5) years and forty-seven (47) days, beginning at

12:00:01 am. on July 16, 2009 ‘and ending at midnight on September 30, 2013, unless
terminated earlier by the parties as provided by this Contract.



‘ ARTICLE III.
INTERCONNECT FACILITIES
Section 3.01 The Interconnect Facilities. ATI’s predecessor has built and in'stalled the

Interconnect Fadilities. If required, any modifications thereto shall comply with the requirements
of regulatory agencies with approval jurisdiction. ATI shall pay all costs for the design and

-construction of ‘any such modifications, including all engineering and construction costs. HMW

shall approve the location of all lines, valves and other equipment. within the setvice area of
HMW that constitute a part of such modifications. .If required, ATI shall obtain all necessary
consents, " rights-of-way or property, at ATI’s expense, that are needed to install sich
modifications on real property not owned by either party.

Section 3.02 Maintenance of Interconnect Facilities. ATI shall maintain and repair
the Interconnect Facilities, as reqmred and n:nmedlately repalr any leaks, breaks or defects
therein, at ATI’s expense. .

ARTICLE IV.
* : DELIVERY OF WATER '
Section 4.01 Normal Operations. During normal operating conditions, ATI will

deliver potable .water to HMW through the Interconnect Facilities in the quantities required to
supply the requirements of HMW?’s customers in the Shady Acres Subdivision.

Section 4.02 Pricing. HMW shall pay ATI for the water Supplied to HMW through ‘the
Interconnect Facilities based on the rate schedule shown on Exhibit B hereto, as measured by the
meter on HMW’s line adjacent to the Interconnect Facilities.

Section 4.03 Non-Emergencv Restrictions.* If requestcd by ATI, HMW will mandate
voluntary or mandatory water use restrictions on its’customers in the’Shady Acres Subdivision in
circumstances other than an Emergency, as defined by this Contract, (1) if all of ATI’s customers
that are served By the water system that supplies potable water to HMW through the Interconnect
Facilities are subject to such restrictions, and (2) to no greater extent and duration than the
restrictions requested of or imposed upon ATI’s customers of such water system.

Section 4.04 Limitations on Emergency Supply Obligation. Notwithstanding any
other provisions of this agreement, ATI is not required to supply water hereunder in amounts or
circumstances that will materially impair its ability to-service its own customers, including any
customers to whom ATI is supplying water on a emergency basis. ATI’s obligation to deliver
water hereunder applies only to HMW and shall not create -any obligation or duty to any other
party or any specific customer of ATI, HMW or other water provider.




Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman
. Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

PWe.. 7055 100

‘ _ Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner REC EIVE L
Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director ,
JUL 0.2 2012
TExAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CENTRAL Rk RoOM
July 11, 2011 Protecti;lg Texas'by Reducing and Preventing Pollution R\E ) C E I V E D
JuL 14 201

Mr. Mark Pinter, President TEXAS COMMiSﬁmN

HMW SUD LITY

PO Box 837, ENVIRONMENTAL QUA

Pinehurst, Texas 77362-0837 * N

Re:  Comprehensive Combliance Investigation at:
Coe Country, PO Box 837, Pinehurst, Montgomery County, Texas
“TCEQ ID No. 1700318, Investigation No. 916246

H

Dear Mr. Pinter:

On May 9, 2011, Ms. Dawn Olivo of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to évaluate
compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No violations are
being alleged as a result of the investigation; however, during the 1nvest1gat10n the investigator

' resolved an apparent instance of noncompliance noted during the previous investigation dated April
5, 2006. Information has been provided which appears to indicate that this outstanding problem has
been corrected. No further response from you is necessary concerning this investigation.

The TCEQ. ‘appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding
these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Dawn Olivo in the Houston Region Office at (713)767-

3650

Sincerely,

5T i Koo T
Lil'déel;eon,T’gn%ezler ' ,, ‘ NZV\) \NCu ,

Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

LD/DBO/ra ) .
cc: Montgomery County Environmental Health Services

Enclosure: ‘Summary of Investigation Findings

. - L4

TCEQ Region 12 « 5425 Polk St., Ste. H « Houston, Texas 77023-1452 + 713-767-3500 « Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 + www.tceq.texas.gov « How is our custormer service? www.tceq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey

* printed on recycled paper using sov-based ink

5
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COE COUNTRY

Investigation # 916246

. Investigation Date: 05/09/2011
, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ‘

Additional ID(s):' 1700318

-Track No: 439684 Compliance Due Date: 01/12/2012
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(1)(F)

Alieged Violation:

Investigation: 916246 Comment Date: 7/1/2011 -

Ground Water Sources and Development

Failure to make available sanitary control easements for well # 9 at the time of inspection, or
executive director approval for a substitute authorized in 290. 41(c)(1)(F)(iv). A sanitary
easement, or approved substitute, ‘covering all property within 150 feet of the well location must
be secured from adjacent landowners and recorded at the county courthouse to ensure that
hazards will not develop in the well area. Residential type wells within the easement must be
constructed to public water well standards. A copy of the recorded document ‘must be

submitted for our records. For your converiience, we have enclosed a sample easement
document.

With the approval of the executive director, political subdivisions which have adopted and
enforce equivalent ordinances orland use restrictions may substitute these documents for
sanitary control easements. The water system may request an exception to this’ reqmrement
by contacting the Water Supply Division, Public Drinking Water Section, Technical Réview &
Oversight Team at 512-239-4691. Please be reminded that all requests for exceptions must
be in writing and supported with adequate documentation.

At the time of the inspection, the regulated entity had submitted a request for an exception to
the sanitary easement rule for Wells 1 & 2 at the S. Wiggins plant (Wells 7 & 8), however, the
new well (Well 9) is not included in the approval in iIWUD dated June 28, 2011.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a compliance plan OR a photocopy of the recorded

sanitary control easements OR a photocopy of the approved substitute OR a granted exéeption ]
request from the Water Siipply Division.

Track No: 159569
30 TAC Chapter 291.93(3)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 270326

4

Comment Date: 4/26/2004

Adequacy of Water Utility Service

Failure, by a retail public utility that possesses a certificate of public convenience and
necessnty that has reached 85% of its capacity as compared to the most restrictive criteria of
the commission's minimum capacity requirements in Chapter 290 T.A.C., to submit to the
executive director a planning report that clearly explains how the retail public utility will provide
the expected service demands to the remaining areas within the boundaries of its certificated

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 3

s



COE COUNTRY , Investigation # 916246

area. Areportis not requilf’. ¥ the source of supply available to the utili ervicﬁrovider is .
reduced to below the 85% | due to a court or agency conservation Junless that order

is expected to extend for more than 18 months from the date it is entered in which case a

report shall be required.

(A) After any commission field inspection, a retail public utility must analyze the system's

. .capacity to determine if it has reached 85% of its capacity. !f the retail public utility has
reached 85% of its capacity, it must file this report no later than 90 days after the date of a
commission letter detalllng the results of the inspection. Capacity is considered to be the
overall rated capacity in number of residential connection equivalents based on the most
restrictive criteria for production, treatment, storage, or pumping.

***At this time your system has reached 101% of its ground storage tank capacity.***
(B) The l:eport sﬁould be submitted in writing and should contain the following:

(i) a brief description of the overall utility system and service area;

5

(i) an analysis of the plant capacity as defined in subparagraph (A) of this paragraph;

(iii) details on how the retail public utility will provide sérvice to the remaining areas within the
boundaries of its certificated area. This includes projections of cost and expected design and
instaliation dates for additional facilities.

(C) The executive director may waive or limit the reporting. requirements if the retail public
utility demonstrates that the projected growth of the area will not require the retail public utility
to exceed 100% of its current capacity for the next five years.

(D) Any retail public utility required to file reports under this section of the rules, including
those requesting waivers, shall file updated reports within 90 days after the retail public utility
receives a copy of each subsequent commission field inspection report until the system
demand is below 85% capacity.

Investigation: 461818 . . Comment Date: 5/12/2006

Adequacy of Water Utility Service

Failure, by a retail public ufility that possesses a certificate of public convenience and
necessity that has reached 85% of its capacity as compared to the most restrictive criteria of
the commission's minimum capacity requirements in Chapter 290 T.A.C., to submit to the

- executive director'a planning report that clearly explains how the retail public utility will provide
the expected service demands to thé remaining areas within the boundaries of its certificated
area. Specifically, it is noted that your ground storage tank has reached 106 % of its capacity.

In this connection, it was noted on this investigation that your ground storage tanks have
reached 106 % of their capacity. This was based on 606 connections.

This is calculated by the following:

121200 gallons, the required ground storage / 114000 gallons, the provided ground storage
capacity= 106 % ground storage capacity.

Investigation: 700559 . Comment Date: 8/20/2008

Failure, by a retail public utility with a CCN which has reached 85% of its ground storage
capacity to submit a planning report explaining how the utility will provide the expected service
demands to the remaining areas within the boundaries of its certificated area.

Please be advised the you are fesponsible for correcting the remairing violation.
Investigation: 766685 Comment Date: 9/11/2009

#

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 3.
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COE COUNTRY Investigation # 916246
it was noted that Coe Country-~~ded a 24,000 gallon ground storage tank 7 ¢ e the previous
mspectuon dated 04/05/2006,\ /ever the facility remains at 87% of its caputy for storage. In
addition, it was noted that one of the ground storage tanks located on Memory L.n. has been
schedule for removal, and will be replaced by a larger tank in order to satisfy CCN
requirements to reduce tank storage levels below 85% of its storage capacity. This has been
verified through correspondance dated 08/19/2009; which states that the tank is scheduled to
be replaced using funds from Texas Water Development Board (TWDB Project ID # 21529)
once the plans and specification have béen approved by the TCEQ and TWDB."

Investigation: 916246 . Comment Date: 6/30/2011

Adequacy of Water Utility Service -

Failure, by aretail public utility that possesses a certificate of public convenience and
necessity that has reached 85% of its capacity as compared to the most restrictive criteria of
'the commission's minimum capacnty requ:rements in Chapter 290 T.A.C., to submit to the
executive director a planning report that clearly explains how the retail pubhc utility will provide
the expected service demands to the remammg areas within the boundaries of its certificated
area. A réport is not required if the séurce of supply available to the utility service provider is
reduced to below the 85% level due to a court or agency conservation order unless that order
is expected.to extend for more than 18 months from the date it is entered in which case a
report shall be requlred

(A) After any commission field inspection, a retail public utility must analyze the system's
capacity to determine if it has reached 85% of its capacity. If the retail public utility has
reached 85% of its capacity, it must file this report no later than 90 days after the date of a
commission letter detailing the results of the inspection. Capacity is considered to be'the

. overall rated capacity in number of residential connection equivalents based on the most
restrictive criteria for production; treatment, storage, or pumping.

***At this time your system has\mre‘acﬁed 101 % of its grc;und storage tank capacity.*** ‘
(B) The re;;ort should be submitted in writing and should contain the following:

(i)ﬁa brief deecription of the oyerail utility system and service area;

(i) an analysis of the plant capacity as defined in subparagraph (A) of this paragreph;

“(iii) details on how the retail publlc utility will'provide service to the remaining areas within the
-boundaries of its certificated area. This includes projections of cost and expected design and
installation dates for additional facilities.

(C) The executive director may waive or limit the reporting requiremeénts if the retail public
utility demonstrates that the projected growth of the area will not require the retail public utility
to exceed 100% of jts current capacity for the next five years. l

(D) Any retail public utility required to file reports under this section of the rules, including
those requesting waivers, shall file updated reports within 90 days after the retail public utility
receives a copy of each subsequent commission field inspection report until the system
demand is below 85% capacity. - -

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a planning report addressing the identified area of
capacity concern and that clearly explains how the retail public utility will provide the expected service
demands to the remaining areas within the boundaries of its certified area to verify compliance. .

Resolution: At the time of routine inspection, May g, 2011, the p!ant had not reached 85% of its
ground storage capaclty

***At this time your system is at 9% of its ground storage tank capacuty based on 606 active

connections.*** o

-
+

4

Sumﬁaw of Investigation Findings Page 3 of 3
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PWS-1700318-CO

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Investigation Report
HMW SUD 1

CN603547175

COE COUNTRY

RN101227163

Investigation #916246
Investigator: DAWN OLIVO

Conducted: 05/09/2011 -- 05/09/2011

Program(s): PUBLIC WATER
SYSTEM/SUPPLY

Investigation Type : (fompliance Investigation-

Additional ID(s) : 1700318

Address: ;, Activity Type :

Principal(s) :
Role Name
RESPONDENT HMW SUD
Contact(s) :
Role . Title
Participated in Investigation » OPERATOR
Regulated Entity Mail Contact GENERAL MANAGER
Notified OFFICE MANAGER
Regulated Entity Contact OFFICE MANAGER
Other Staff Member(s) :
Role ‘Name
QA Reviewer "~ KENNETH MILLER
Supervisor LETICIA DELEON
QA Reviewer BARRY PRICE

Incident #

Site Classificafion
GW 251-1K CONNECTION

No Industry Code Assigned

Location : W2-25902 MEMORY LANE
W3-28227 VALLIE ST (WEST WELL)
W4-28227 VALLIE ST (EAST WELL)
W5-32036 S WIGGINS (NORTH WELL)
W6-32036 S WIGGINS (SOUTH WELL)
W7-CHRISTIANA

KEY MAP 247W

REGION 12 - HOUSTON

PWSCCIGWCM - PWSCCOGWCM PWS CCl!
Discretionary Groundwater, Purchase, Community

Name Y

MR RAY HARLOW
MR WILLIAM COE
MS TAMMIE BARNES
MS TAMMIE BARNES

Associated Check List

Checklist Name

PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT MONITORING

AND SAMPLING
PWS STANDARD FIELD

PWS EMERGENCY POWER INITIATIVE

.
k]

Unit Name

Phone
Work (281) 889-0652
Work (281) 356-5060

Work (281) 356-5060

EQUIPMENT CHECKLIST

FIELD CHECKLIST -y
EMERGENCY POWER REC} ’

CHECKLIST

1K



COE COUNTRY - ‘ ( , ( )
5/9/2011 Inv. # - 916246 . |

«. -Page 2 of 7

*

Investigation Comments : '

1) Introduction Summary/General Information
An announced Comprehensive Compliance Investigation of: - "
Name of System: Coe Country ‘ PWS ID: 1700318

Investigation Date: 05/09/2011.
CCN: 10342

TCEQ Investigator: Dawn Olivo

Surveyed with: Mr. Ray Harlow, Operator
Name of Operating Company: HMW SUD ; ¢

Area Served: Coe Country, Coe Acres, Foxwood, Leisurewood, Autumn Woods, Logtowne, Cribple
Creek Farms, Lazywood, Woodlake, Redwood Place, Decker Pines, Lexington, Decker Heights
and Vallie Road Subdivisions and Victoria Station MHP.

Key Map 247W ‘

€

Exit interview conducted with: None
Type of Letter Sent: GC

Nearest PWS:~2 mi. to Pinehurst Decker Pralne WSC-
Total #'cert. Ops.: 1

Grade/Type: C-GW

2) General Facility and Process Information:

Exceptions/Variances: Yes

Type: Exception to Sanitary Control Easement -Date: 06/28/11
Exception to change treatment . Date: 02/16/07

Emergency Power: Yes

Type: Propane Generator that runs Meadowwood Plant

What does it operate? The entire plant. -

Approved EPP. NA Date: NA

Location of Plant 1: (Coe Country Plant) - 25902 Memory Lane
System Description: The plant has the following equipment:

. Submersible well - SUBM (1), Servnce Pump - SPS (2), Ground Storage Tanks GRS (2), Pressure

Tank - HD (1) and Distribution.

Location of Plant 2: (Meadowwood Plant) - 32036 S. Wiggins

System Description: The plant has the following equipment:

Submersible wells - SUBM (3), Service Pumps - SPS (3), Ground Storage Tank - GR (3), Pressure
Tank - HD (2) and Distribution.

Location of Plant 3: (Foxwood Plant) - 28227 Vallie St.

System Description: The plant has the following equipment: _

Submersible wells - SUBM (2), Service Pumps - SPS (2), Ground Storage “Tanks - GRS 1),
Pressure Tanks - HDS (1) and Distribution.

Treatment: Plants 1 & 3 inject gas chlorine prior to GR. Plant 2 injects soda ash then gas chlorine
prior to GRS. Soda ash is being added due to pH issue.

Microbiological/Chemical Monitoring:
Acceptable Sample Siting Plan on file?: Yes



COE COUNTRY .-
5/9/2011 Inv. # - 916246

. Page 3of 7

Acceptable Momtonng Plah on File?: Yes

Disinfection Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR) on file?: Yes
Plant Operation Manual on file?: Yes s
Interconnection (I/C): No

Interconnect Capacity Calculations Needed?: No

Chemical Analysis:

¥
Type Latest Date Compliant Exceedances
Min 03/12/09 Yes ’ Yes (pH = 6.8 for EP001)
Metals 03/12/09 Yes No
NO3 03/15/10 Yes No
Radio Chems  02/01/06 Yes : No
VOCs 09/23/10 Yes 3 No
SOC 5 03/15/10 Yes No
THMs '09/23/10 Yes * No
HAAs 05/10/07 Yes No

Notification/Date: NA

3) Background
Are there Current Enforcement Actions?: No

Is there an Agreed Order and Compliance Agreements?: No
Are there Complaiﬁts, and other Compliance Issues?: No
Are there Outsianding Violations from a previous CCl that have not been resolved?: No

4) Additional Information: No.

A

Please seé attached T-NET documentation for systém specifics. Attached for review are: Water
System, Water Storage Tanks, Water Sources,, Service Pumps, System Capacities, Treatment

NaI Fy"; x

Plants Fleld Checkhst and Exit Interwew

o
zg
FEIN

Track No 439684 Compliance Due Date: 01/12/2012

Violation Start Date: Unknown

30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(1)(F)

Alleged Violation: ;
Investigation: 916246 Comment Date: 07/01/2011

Ground Water Sources and Development

Failure to make available sanitary control easements for well # 9 at the time of inspection,
‘or executive director approval for a substitute authorized in 290.41(c)(1)(F)(iv). A sanitary
easement, or approved substitute, covering all property within 150 feet of the well [ocation
must be secured from adjacent landowners and recorded at the county courthouse to
ensure that hazards will not develop in the well area. Residential type wells within the
easement must be constructed to public water well standards. A copy of the recorded
document must be submitted for our records. For your convenience, we have enclosed a
sample easement document.




COE COUNTRY - ( (
5/9/2011 Inv. # - 916246 . \

h<. Page 4 of 7’

- 1

With the approval of the executive director, political subdivisions which have adopted and
* enforce equivalent ordinances or land use restrictions may substitute these documents for
sanitary control easements. The water system may request an exception to this
requirement by contacting the Water Supply Division, Public Drinking Water Section,
Technical Review & Oversight Team at 512-239-4691. Please be reminded that all
requests for exceptions must be in writing and supported with adequate documentation.

At the time of the inspection, the regulated entity had submitted a request for an exceptibn
to the sanitary easement rule for Wells 1 & 2 at the S. Wiggins plant (Wells 7 & 8),
however, the new well (Well 8) is not included in the approval in iWUD dated June 28, 2011.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a compliance plan OR a photocody of the
recorded sanitary control easements OR a photocopy of the approved substitute OR a granted
ply Division

piEEE0 (e ETal
Resolution Status Date: 6/30/2011
Violation Start Date: Unknown Violation End Date:5/9/2011

30 TAC Chapter 291.93(3) . '

Alleged Violation: .
Investigation: 270326 Comment Date: 04/26/2004

Adequacy of Water Utility Service

Failure, by a retail public utility that possesses a certificate of public convenience and
necessity that has reached 85% of its capacity as compared to the most restrictive criteria
of the commission's minimum capacity requirements in Chapter 290 T.A.C., to submit to
the executive director a planning report that clearly explains how the retail pubiic utility will
provide the expected service demands to the remaining areas within the boundaries of its
certificated area. A report is not required if the source of supply available to the utifity
service provider is reduced to below the 85% level due to acourt or agency conservation
order unless that order is expected to extend for more than 18 months from the date it is
entered in which case a report shall be required.

(A) After'any commission field inspection, a retail public utility must analyze the system's
capacity to determine if it has reached 85% of its capacity. If the retail public utility has
reached 85% of its capacity, it must file this report no later than 90 days after the date of a
‘commission letter detailing the results of the inspection. Capacity is considered to be the
overall rated capacity in number of residential connection equivalents based on the most
restrictive criteria for production, 'treatment,' storage, or pumping.

***At this time your system has reached 101% of its ground storage tank capacity.***

(B) The report shoJId be submitted in writing and should contain the following:

(i) a brief description of the overall utility system and service area;

(iiy an analysis of the plant capacity as defined in subparagraph (A) of this paragraph;

(iii) details‘on how the retail public utility will provide service to the remaining areas within
the boundaries of its certificated area. This includes projections of cost and expected
design and installation dates for additional facilities.

(C) The executive director may waive or limit the reporting requirements if the retail public
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